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It is with great pleasure that we present Important Italian Glass, a selection
of over one hundred works chosen from multiple international private
collections. With examples from MVM Cappellin, Venini, Barovier, Seguso,
Seguso Vetri d’Arte, Aureliano Toso and others, this auction beautifully
conveys the story of 19th and 20th century Murano Glass.
Along with sales devoted to single owner collections, we have had the good
fortune to present several auctions of this type—pieces chosen carefully
from various important collections not only for their great quality, but for
the connections they make with one another. These curatorial adventures
have been challenging and exceptionally interesting as they have given
us the opportunity to tell the story of Italian glass with greater depth
and breadth.
Within this spectacular sale are iconic designs from Vittorio Zecchin, Carlo
Scarpa, Paolo Venini, Toni Zuccheri, Archimede Seguso, Ercole Barovier,
Flavio Poli and Dino Martens. And among the more well-known works
are exceptional and in some cases unique masterworks—early Murrine
vases, Mosaico vessels of extraordinary rarity, a Primavera vase by Ercole
Barovier with a shock of green details seldom seen, and esoteric works
from Francesco Ferro e Figlio, Salviati and Fratelli Toso.
With accompanying essays, this latest curatorial endeavor aims to illustrate
the remarkable history of Murano glass and celebrate the designers, master
blowers, directors, investors and above all, collectors who drove Italian
glass to the world stage of art and design.
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V I T T O R I O Z E C C H I N Veronese vase, model 1633
Italy, 1921–22 | Venini | 5 dia × 9 h in (13 × 23 cm)
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VITTORIO ZEC C HIN Soffiato vase with handles, model 1765/5253
Italy, 1921–26 | Venini/Cappellin | 5 dia × 6 ¼ h in (13 × 16 cm)

amethyst soffiato glass
$ 2,000 – 3,000

deep amethyst soffiato glass
$ 2,000 – 3,000

Literature: Vittorio Zecchin: Transparent Glass for Cappellin and Venini, Barovier and Sonego,
ppg. 100–101 illustrate model Vittorio Zecchin 1878–1947: Pittura, Vetro, Arti Decorative, Barovier,
Mondi, Sonego, ppg. 162, 207 illustrate similar example

Literature: Vittorio Zecchin: Transparent Glass for Cappellin and Venini, Barovier and Sonego,
pg. 390 illustrates model
Provenance: Private Collection, Milan

Provenance: Private Collection, Milan
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VITTORIO ZEC C HIN Soffiato vase with applied handles, model 5276
Italy, 1923 | MVM Cappellin | 4 dia × 5 ¼ h in (10 × 13 cm)

soffiato glass with applied decoration
Signed with three-line acid stamp to underside: [MVM Cappellin Murano]. $ 2,000 – 3,000
Literature: Vittorio Zecchin: Transparent Glass for Cappellin and Venini, Barovier and Sonego,
pg. 180 illustrates model
Provenance: Private Collection, Milan

the soffiato glass
of vittorio zecchin
Essays by Jim Oliveira

Vittorio Zecchin’s contribution to Italian glass design in the 20th century
is profound. Hired as art director of V.S.M. Cappellin Venini e C. in 1921,
his initial job was to change the public’s opinion about the very nature
of Murano glass; in the early 1920s most of Murano’s glasshouses were
still producing heavily ornate, Victorian inspired glass which seemed
old-fashioned and out of date to a public obsessed with Modernism.
Drawing inspiration from vessels depicted in paintings from the high
renaissance, Zecchin was able to combine powerful shapes from classical
antiquity with the elegant functional simplicity of modernism and the
result was Soffiato, a fresh take on Murano glass which was met with
great enthusiasm by critics and the public alike.
When in 1925 V.S.M. Cappellin Venini e C. split into two companies,
Zecchin opted to work for Giacomo Cappellin at his newly formed glass
house, MVM Cappellin. However Venini also continued to produce Soffiato
glass designed by Zecchin, so today we recognize models produced by both
companies during the same period. Recent exhibitions at Stanze del Vetro
in Venice along with detailed accompanying catalogs by Marino Barovier
have proved invaluable in the positive identification and documentation
of this historically significant work.
But the Soffiato glass of Vittorio Zecchin is more than just a stylish document
of the Jazz Age. Even today, with its gem-tone colors and unadorned forms,
Soffiato glass continues to feel intimately familiar and contemporary in a
deeply satisfying way.
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V I T T O R I O Z E C C H I N Soffiato vase, model 5513

Italy, c. 1921 | MVM Cappellin | 7 ½ dia × 13 ¼ h in (19 × 34 cm)

ribbed soffiato glass
Signed with three-line acid stamp to underside: [MVM Cappellin Murano]. $ 7,000 – 9,000
Literature: Vittorio Zecchin: Transparent Glass for Cappellin and Venini, Barovier and Sonego,
pg. 326 illustrates model
Provenance: Private Collection, New York
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V I T T O R I O Z E C C H I N candelabrum, pair

Italy, c. 1925 | Venini | 9 ¼ w × 6 ¼ d × 11 ¼ h in (23 × 16 × 29 cm)

iridized green transparent glass
$ 3,000 – 5,000
Literature: Vittorio Zecchin: Transparent Glass for Cappellin and Venini, Barovier and Sonego,
pg. 456 illustrates similar example
Provenance: Private Collection, New York

Andrea Rioda first distinguished himself as a designer of elegant, classically
inspired glass while working for the Company Venezia Murano (CVM) at
the end of the 19th century. In 1911, he founded his own firm, Andrea Rioda
& C. which focused on the production of lightweight vessels in classical
forms. These essential works were the forerunners of the Soffiato glass
which would be made famous by Vittorio Zecchin at Venini beginning in 1921.
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A ND R E A R I O D A Soffiato vase with applied handles

Italy, c. 1915 | Andrea Rioda & C. | 5 dia × 16 h in (13 × 41 cm)

soffiato glass with applied handles
Signed with acid stamp to underside: [Rioda Murano]. $ 7,000 – 9,000
Provenance: Private Collection, Milan
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C A RLO SC A RPA Transparenti vase, model 5673

Italy, 1926 | MVM Cappellin | 9 dia × 10 h in (23 × 25 cm)

soffiato glass
A line drawing of this model was used as the company emblem for many years. Signed
with three-line acid stamp to underside: [MVM Cappellin Murano]. $ 10,000 – 15,000
Literature: The M.V.M. Cappellin Glassworks and the Young Carlo Scarpa: 1925–1931, Barovier
and Sonego, ppg. 94–95 illustrate model Carlo Scarpa: I Vetri di un Architetto, Barovier,
ppg. 54, 192 illustrate series
Provenance: Private Collection, Milan

carlo scarpa
at mvm cappellin

As with the work of Vittorio Zecchin, Carlo Scarpa’s designs for MVM
Cappellin have become recognized as masterworks of 20th century design.
Like Zecchin, Scarpa was influenced by antique forms, but from a more
diverse point of view. Drawing inspiration from ancient Assyrian carved
and molded glass, Phoenician core-formed vessels, ancient Chinese and
Japanese ceramics, and Byzantine, Islamic and Venetian glass from the
Middle Ages and Renaissance, Scarpa was able to synthesize elements from
these diverse historic and cultural sources and re-cast them in the context
of 20th century art and design. Because of this, Scarpa’s work at MVM
Cappellin is considered prescient, if not genius.
The recent exhibition, The M.V.M Cappellin Glassworks and The Young Carlo
Scarpa 1925–1931 at Stanze del Vetro in Venice, documents Scarpa’s earliest
work as a glass designer and demonstrates the strength and diversity of
his vision. The use of vibrant colors and opaque glass present in Scarpa’s
work for Cappellin was something new and unexpected and subsequently
changed the assumption that transparency and lightness were prerequisites
in the design of Murano glass. That said, Scarpa continued to employ
Soffiato glass at Cappellin for the production of refined utilitarian objects,
lighting, and for elegant vessels, all of which, possess the elemental power
of sculpture.
It is also important to note that much of Scarpa’s glass for Cappellin was
largely experimental and both difficult and expensive to make—this is why
pieces are so rare and highly valued by scholars and collectors today (it also
helps explain why the Cappellin company went out of business in 1932).
Much of what Scarpa learned at Cappellin he brought with him to Venini
where he famously served as art director from 1934 until 1947. And while
Scarpa’s work for Venini is well known, his work for Cappellin is just
beginning to be understood.
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C A R L O SC A R PA Transparenti vase, model 5921

Italy, 1928–29 | MVM Cappellin | 4 dia × 9 ¼ h in (10 × 23 cm)

soffiato glass
Signed with three-line acid stamp to underside: [MVM Cappellin Murano]. $ 5,000 – 7,000
Literature: The M.V.M. Cappellin Glassworks and the Young Carlo Scarpa: 1925–1931,
Barovier and Sonego, pg. 113 illustrates model
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C A RLO SC A RPA Soffiato glassware, model 261

Italy, 1927–28 | MVM Cappellin | 7 ½ dia × 9 h in (19 × 23 cm)

soffiato glass with controlled air bubbles and coral-red pasta vitrea applications
Set includes pitcher, tray and six glasses. $ 7,000 – 9,000
Literature: The M.V.M. Cappellin Glassworks and the Young Carlo Scarpa: 1925–1931,
Barovier and Sonego, pg. 120 illustrates this example
Exhibited: The M.V.M. Cappellin Glassworks and the Young Carlo Scarpa: 1925–1931,
10 September 2018–6 January 2019, Le Stanze del Vetro, Venice
Provenance: Collection of Howard Lockwood
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C A R L O SC A R PA Important Millefiori bowl, model 6002

Italy, c. 1930 | MVM Cappellin | 13 ½ w × 13 ¾ d × 3 ½ h in (34 × 35 × 9 cm)

lattimo glass with murrine and applied cobalt foot
Signed with three-line acid stamp to underside: [MVM Cappellin Murano]. $ 10,000 – 15,000
Literature: The M.V.M. Cappellin Glassworks and the Young Carlo Scarpa: 1925–1931,
Barovier and Sonego, pg. 381 illustrates this example Carlo Scarpa: I Vetri di Un Architetto,
Barovier, pg. 201 illustrates similar example Venetian Glass: The Nancy Olnick and Giorgio
Spanu Collection, Olnick and Spanu, fig. 26 illustrates related form
Provenance: Private Collection | Wright, Important Design, 6 June 2013, Lot 245
Private Collection, New York
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C A RLO SC A RPA Fenicio vase, model 5924

Italy, 1928–29 | MVM Cappellin | 4 ½ dia × 6 h in (11 × 15 cm)

lattimo glass with iridized surface
Signed with three-line acid stamp to underside: [MVM Cappellin Murano]. $ 15,000 – 20,000
Literature: The M.V.M. Cappellin Glassworks and the Young Carlo Scarpa: 1925–1931,
Barovier and Sonego, pg. 255 illustrates this example Carlo Scarpa: I Vetri di un Architetto,
Barovier, ppg. 67, 195, 253 illustrate technique
Provenance: Private Collection, New York
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C A R L O SC A R PA Decoro Fenicio vase

Italy, 1928–31 | MVM Cappellin | 5 ¼ dia × 7 ½ h in (13 × 19 cm)

amethyst pasta vitrea glass with festoons and applied lip
Signed with applied paper label to base: [L. 80 Venice Murano CY. MV Venice 29117].
$ 20,000 – 30,000
Literature: Venetian Art Glass: An American Collection 1840–1970, Barovier, pg. 223,
no. 153 illustrates similar example
Provenance: Private Collection, New York
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C A R L O SC A R PA Rare Pasta Vitrea vase

Italy, 1929–31 | MVM Cappellin | 8 ½ dia × 10 h in (22 × 25 cm)

pasta vitrea glass with gold inclusions
$ 40,000 – 60,000
Literature: The M.V.M. Cappellin Glassworks and the Young Carlo Scarpa: 1925–1931, Barovier
and Sonego, pg. 381 illustrate similar example Venetian Glass: The Nancy Olnick and Giorgio
Spanu Collection, The American Craft Museum, ppg. 77, 262, no. 41 illustrate similar example
Provenance: Private Collection, New York
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F L AV I O P O L I A ND A LF R E DO BAR BINI Grigio Oro vase, model Z949
Italy, 1936 | Barovier Seguso Ferro | 8 ½ w × 7 ½ d × 12 ½ h in (22 × 19 × 32 cm)

iridized incamiciato glass with gold leaf and applied handles
Signed with partially worn foil retailer’s label to underside: [K Firenze]. $ 8,000 – 10,000
Literature: Seguso Vetri D’Arte, Heiremans, pg. 195, no. 016 illustrates similar example Venetian
Art Glass: An American Collection 1840–1970, Barovier, pg. 261 illustrates similar example
Provenance: Private Collection, Milan

murano glass
of the 1930s

Taking a cue from Carlo Scarpa and his success with the use of opaque
glass at MVM Cappellin, other Muranese manufacturers began to produce
a diverse range of opaque glass objects in the Novecento style. The sculptor
Napoleone Martinuzzi’s works for Venini also proved to be influential,
especially his use of large-scale shapes based on ancient Roman examples.
Pieces from his own company, Zecchin Martinuzzi, along with pieces from
Barovier Seguso Ferro, Fratelli Toso and others tell the story of changing
times on Murano and a shift away from the delicate classical elegance of
the 1920s toward the more muscular Roman style of the 1930s.
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NA P O L E O NE M A R T I NUZ Z I Incamiciato Palmette vase
Italy, 1934 | Zecchin-Martinuzzi | 9 ½ dia × 12 ¼ h in (24 × 31 cm)

incamiciato glass with gold leaf applications
$ 10,000 – 15,000
Literature: Napoleone Martinuzzi Vertraio del Novecento, Barovier Mentasti,
pg. 112 illustrates similar example
Provenance: Private Collection, Milan
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M U RA NO Incamiciato vase

Italy, c. 1930 | 8 ¾ dia × 11 ¼ h in (22 × 29 cm)

incamiciato glass with applied details
$ 5,000 – 7,000
Provenance: Collection Sprovieri, Rome | Sotheby’s, Geneva, Venetian Glass 1910–1960:
An Important Private Collection, 10 November 1990, Lot 39 | Private Collection
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FRATELLI TOSO Marmorino vase

Italy, c. 1937 | 7 ½ w × 7 d × 14 h in (19 × 18 × 36 cm)

internally decorated glass with applied handles and foot
$ 15,000 – 20,000
Literature: Fratelli Toso Murano: 1902–1980, Heiremans and Toso, pg. 69, no. 44 illustrates this example
Provenance: Private Collection, New York
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F R AT E L L I T O SO Monumental Incamiciato vase
Italy, c. 1930 | 9 ½ dia × 16 ¼ h in (24 × 41 cm)

incamiciato glass with gold inclusions
$ 7,000 – 9,000
Literature: Murano ‘900, Deboni, pg. 249 illustrates this example Vetri di Murano
del ‘900: 50 Capolavori, IN.Arte Milano, ppg. 54–55, no. 22 illustrate this example
Provenance: Private Collection

umberto bellotto
coppa su stelo
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UM B E R T O B E L L O T T O A ND AR T IS T ICA BAR OVIE R
O R F R AT E L L I T O SO Rare Coppa su stelo
Italy, c. 1920 | 18 dia × 43 h in (46 × 109 cm); 14 ¼ dia × 2 ¾ h in (bowl)

vetro mosaico bowl with polychrome tesserae, wrought iron
$ 70,000 – 90,000
Literature: Venetian Art Glass: An American Collection 1840–1970, Barovier,
ppg. 70–71 illustrate similar examples Il Vetro di Murano alle Biennali 1895–1972,
Barovier, Barovier Mentasti and Dorigato, pg. 114 illustrates similar examples
Provenance: Private Collection, New York
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F R AT E L L I T O SO Carnevale vase

Italy, c. 1920 | 4 ¼ dia × 5 ¼ h in (11 × 13 cm)

fused polychrome glass
$ 5,000 – 7,000
Literature: Venetian Glass 1890–1990, Barovier Mentasti, pg. 38 illustrates technique
Provenance: Private Collection, Milan

1921 is often cited as the year Modernism came to Murano. This date,

When Venice was finally liberated and annexed into the kingdom of Italy,

of course, coincides with the opening of the Venini glassworks. And while

glassmaking re-emerged on the island of Murano. The story of Murano’s

it is true that the Venini company was modern in every sense of the word,

rebirth is both compelling and complex and features a cast of larger-than-

a compelling argument can also be made that the Barovier family, one of

life characters including Dottore Antonio Salviati, a lawyer from the nearby

the oldest and most traditional glass-blowing families on Murano, was

town of Vicenza. Established in 1859, Salviati’s nascent glassworks would

actually the first to introduce a Modernist style and aesthetic to Murano

become the chrysalis from which the entire industry would emerge. Salviati’s

glass, and at a much earlier date.

ability to bring together the island’s greatest blowers and designers and

But what defines modern? For Venini it initially meant Soffiato glass—
thinly blown, transparent glass in pale gem-tone colors, elemental geometric
forms inspired by models present in paintings from the high Renaissance,

from historicism to modernism
the barovier family and the
rediscovery and evolution
of murrine and mosaic glass

focus them on the rediscovery and re-production of models and techniques
from antiquity, would profoundly influence the future history of glassart worldwide.

vessels stripped of almost all ornamentation in accordance with the

It is here at the turn of the century, with Salviati, that we first encounter

aesthetics of quasi-functional simplicity.

Historicism—a concept that is very difficult for the 21st century mind to

In order to appreciate the contribution of the Baroviers one has to
understand what was happening in Venice during the 19th century. From
1814 until 1866 Venice was under occupation by the Austro-Hungarian
Empire, which effectively shut down glass blowing on the island of Murano.
During this time, many of the techniques developed by the Venetians
over the previous thousand years were nearly lost.

accept. In Historicism, the highest goal in art is to copy the past and while
today this seems counterintuitive, it made perfect sense to the 19th century
mind. One should remember that the 19th century was an age of great
archeological excavations, and that the emerging industrial technologies
of the day were eager to demonstrate their ability to equal the
accomplishments of the past. Today we think of ourselves as technically
superior to all that came before us, but this attitude simply did not exist
until the end of 19th century.
Historicism, in terms of Murano glass, meant that Salviati and his
partners encouraged Murano’s best glassblowers to re-discover all the lost
techniques of the past—a nearly super-human feat which the Muranese
craftsmen actually accomplished within two short decades. Credit for
this must be given to the inquisitive, talented and innovative members
of the Barovier family, along with visionary glass technicians Lorenzo
Radi, Vincenzo Moretti and Luigi dalla Venezia, just to name a few.
Moretti made an especially important breakthrough, as he re-discovered
the ancient technique of murrine glass, and created the first A Murrine
vessels in almost 2000 years. Murrine are, of course, slices of glass canes
that can be arranged into patterns, heated, and then fashioned into a diverse
array of shapes. This technique is so important to artistic glassmaking
that it would be impossible to imagine glass art today without it. The fact
that Moretti, through long trial and error, was able to resurrect the art is
an incredible feat of human ingenuity. Between 1871 and 1878 he perfected
this technique, and while working for Salviati his A Murrine vessels made
of slumped glass became recognized internationally as masterworks.
In fact their quality was so fine that they were deemed indistinguishable
from ancient examples. This quote from La Voce di Murano, 15 May 1878
expresses both the public’s admiration for Moretti’s work and the raw spirit
of Historicism: “something absolutely new in the true sense of the term,
or, to be precise, a perfect imitation of ancient Greek, Roman and Byzantine
glassmaking.” (Dorigato)
During this same period, brothers Giovanni and Antonio Barovier, along
with Antonio’s three young sons, Benvenuto, Benedetto and Giuseppe
were also working for Salviati in his vast machine of Historicism. Of all the
Baroviers, it was young Giuseppe whose artistic, aesthetic and technical
mastery of glassmaking was the most apparent. By 1871, Giuseppe and his
brother Benvenuto had mastered the art of blowing vessels made of murrine,
which came to be known as Mosaico. Unlike the hand cast, slumped vessels
of Moretti, the blown mosaics of the Barovier could be shaped to any form,
and at any size. And while this technique was first developed in the 16th
century, the Baroviers would take it to new and astonishing levels inspiring
generations of glassblowers to come.

But was this the breakthrough? The moment when Historicism was left
behind and Modernism embraced? History is seldom that absolute. However
the vast talent, wild imagination and deft experimentation of the Baroviers
was certainly responsible for derailing, or at least diverting Salviati and his
quest for historical accuracy. By the late 1870s the Baroviers were making
a wide variety of glass vessels with no parallels in history, and Salviati
actually encouraged this. However, Salviati’s British partner, the Honorable
Sir Austin Henry Layard, excavator of Nimrud and Nineveh in Assyria,
was livid, and in short time the two companies separated.
The Baroviers, however, continued to innovate and thrive. In 1896, Giuseppe
and his brothers left Salviati and established their own firm, Artisti Barovier.

period advertisement
for the Mostra dei Fiori,
Venice 1914

By then Giuseppe was recognized as the greatest master blower in Murano
and his ability to execute extraordinary glass in any style was legendary.
During this period the Baroviers produced a wide variety of glass including
baroque fantasy objects, historically based vases from all eras, and delicate,
elemental monochrome vessels that presaged Zecchin’s Soffiato glass
for Venini in the 1920s.
But by the turn of the century, most Murano glass was beginning to look

By the end of the First World War, Giuseppe, Benvenuto and Benedetto

dated and old-fashioned; while the rest of the world was embracing Art-

were ready to pass the family firm to the next generation, and in 1919 the

Nouveau, Murano was still focused on its own traditions. Meanwhile,

company was re-organized as Artistica Barovier. By that time, Benedetto’s

the Baroviers were continuing to experiment and produce more and more

sons Niccolo and Ercole had become important partners in the company.

vivid and inventive mosaic glass vases which were beginning to express the

Initially not interested in glass as a profession, Ercole completed his classical

international style. Ranging from floral to pure geometric abstraction, these

education before deciding to join the firm. Assuming the position of artistic

vessels were a true break from the past. Floreali vases made specifically for

director in 1926, he would become the most prolific and accomplished

the famous Mostra dei Fiori flower show of 1914 are a good example of this

designer of Murano glass in the 20th century, and would go on to design

new aesthetic—stylized, hard-edged leaves sparingly arranged on matte

thousands of models for the company before his retirement in 1972.

black or blue backgrounds create a feeling of plant-based abstraction
and express a kind of proto-modernity.

Many of Ercole’s most significant designs were in fact based on the Mosaic
technique pioneered by his father and uncles. Series such as A Spina, Ageo,

1914 was also the year in which the influence of Secessionism was introduced

Rotellati and Intarsio have all become icons of postwar modern design—

at Barovier. In that year, two young artists influenced by Gustav Klimt,

with their highly structured patterns of vividly colored tesserae, they are

Vittorio Zecchin and Teodoro Wolf-Ferrari, approached Giuseppe Barovier

the direct descendent of the Mosaic technique, and examples of Ercole’s

and proposed a challenging series of objects and vessels to be executed in

prescient ability to adapt ancient techniques to the moment in which

Mosaico glass, but in the Secessionist style. Rising to the challenge, Guiseppe

he was living.

worked after-hours at the Barovier furnaces and created what many consider
to be the first masterworks of Murano glass in the 20th century.

So perhaps it was the Baroviers who first introduced Modernism to
Murano, but in an organic, vibrant and mutable style, one that made the
break from Historicism with vivid colors, dynamic patterning and visually
complex technique.
By way of contrast, Venini’s glass was, from the very outset, minimalist.
Whether we are discussing the Soffiato of Vitttorio Zecchin, the Pulegoso
of Martinuzzi, the Laguna of Tomaso Buzzi, or the Bollicine of Carlo Scarpa,
we are describing various incarnations of minimalist glass design. It is only
with the mature work of Carlo Scarpa at Venini that we see a true break from
the minimal, with the inclusion of glass rods, canes and murrine—some
of Scarpa’s most profoundly modern work— all of which were, to some
degree, influenced by the Baroviers. The same is true for Paolo Venini,
especially with his most important series—the Mezza-luna, A Punti and
A Mace Murrine vessels. As for Bianconi, Venini’s most important postwar
designer, all of his most influential work is based on the technique of blown

a photograph from
the 1960s of an Ercole
Barovier Intarsio vase

murrine and tesserae, even when housed in Venini’s sleek, minimal forms.
In the end Modernism came to Murano by a long and circuitous route,
one which may have found its ultimate expression in the furnaces of Venini
but also passed through the realm of the Baroviers, and the world of art,
design and glass is better for it.

120

NI C O L Ò B A R O V I E R Rare and Important Mosaico vase

Italy, c. 1924 | Vetreria Artistica Barovier | 9 dia × 15 h in (23 × 38 cm)

fused and blown glass murrine
$ 150,000 – 200,000
Literature: Venetian Art Glass: An American Collection 1840–1970, Barovier,
ppg. 6, 91 illustrate this example and technique
Provenance: Private Collection, New York

period photograph of a similar
mosaic vase designed by
Nicolò Barovier, 1920–1925
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VINC ENZO MORETTI A Tessere e Murrine bowl

Italy, 1880–90 | Compagnia Venezia e Murano | 7 dia × 2 ¼ h in (18 × 6 cm)

glass tesserae with polychrome murrine
$ 15,000 – 20,000
Literature: Venetian Art Glass: An American Collection 1840–1970, Barovier, pg. 49,
no. 11 illustrates this example
Provenance: Private Collection, New York
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B ENVENU TO B A ROVIER vase

Italy, c. 1878 | Salviati Dott. Antonio | 4 ½ dia × 10 ¼ h in (11 × 26 cm)

iridized deep amethyst glass with applied handles
$ 8,000 – 10,000
Literature: Art of the Barovier: Glassmakers in Murano 1866–1972, Barovier, pg. 31,
no. 4 illustrates related example
Provenance: Private Collection
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ISIDORO SEGU SO Early Mosiaco vase

Italy, c. 1880 | Francesco Ferro e Figlio | 4 w × 3 ¾ d × 4 ½ h in (10 × 10 × 11 cm)

fused and blown glass murrine with applied handles
$ 3,000 – 5,000
Literature: L’Arte del Vetro a Murano, Dorigato, pg. 215 illustrates similar example
Provenance: Private Collection, New York
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VITTORIO ZU FFI A Murrine plate
Italy, c. 1896 | 10 dia × ½ h in (25 × 1 cm)

cristallo glass with polychrome butterfly murrine
$ 15,000 – 20,000
Literature: Venetian Art Glass: An American Collection 1840–1970, Barovier, pg. 49,
no. 10 illustrates this example
Provenance: Private Collection, New York
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GIU SEP P E B A ROVIER A Murrine Floreali vase for the Mostra dei Fiori
Italy, 1914 | Artisti Barovier | 3 dia × 5 h in (8 × 13 cm)

internally decorated glass with rose and leaf murrine and polychrome threads
Signed with murrina to side: [AMF 1914]. $ 10,000 – 15,000
Literature: Art of the Barovier: Glassmakers in Murano 1866–1972, Barovier, pg. 47 illustrates
similar example Venetian Glass: Confections in Glass, 1855–1914, Barr, frontispiece and pg. 47
illustrate similar example and discuss exhibition
Exhibited: Mostra dei fiori, 1914, Venice
Provenance: Private Collection, Milan

Giuseppe Barovier at
the Mostra dei Fiori, 1914

artisti barovier
a murrine floreali vase
for the mostra dei fiori

In the world of Murano glass, rarely can we identify a vase as having been
manufactured for one particular exhibition, but this piece is the rare
exception—signed with an “AMF 1914” murrina, it is part of a small group
of vases produced specifically by the Barovier company for the Mostra dei
Fiori which took place under the arches of the Doges palace in Venice in the
Spring of 1914.
Executed by Giuseppe Barovier himself, these vases are refined examples
of the blown Murrine or Mosaico technique, which Giuseppe mastered in
the 1880s, and is applied here in the late Art-Noveau style. This openness
to world-art trends displayed by the Baroviers at every turn would find its
ultimate expression in the work of Giuseppe’s nephew, Ercole Barovier,
later in the decade.
As a post script, Giuseppe Barovier actually spent time in the booth during
the Mostra dei Fiori exhibition, and can be seen in the rare photo above.

This unique Mosaico vase by Artisti Barovier is a well-known example
of the finest and most complex work executed on Murano during the period
just after the First World War (c.1920).
By this time, Giuseppe and Benvenuto Barovier had mastered the use
of blown murrine and were moving away from traditional compositions
in favor of a more lively pictorial style related to both modernist geometric
abstraction and the primitive tile mosaics of Roman and Byzantine art.
Many of these pieces were executed by Giuseppe who, working after hours
at the Barovier furnaces, was able to indulge his imagination and exercise
his unparalleled technical virtuosity.
A small but well-known group of these vases were designed by Teodoro
Wolf-Ferrari and Vittorio Zecchin, young Venetian artists influenced by
the work of Secessionist painter Gustav Klimt. A number of other pieces
from this period reveal the same artistic influences and were, perhaps,
designed by Zecchin, but exact authorship is unknown.
The present lot is among these works—signed with an “AB” murrina,
it presents a landscape with three palm trees, birds and flowers in vibrant
colors. It is one of the great examples of the visually dynamic Mosaico
style which would culminate in the highly expressionist work of Ercole
and Niccolo Barovier later in the 1920s.
Over the past thirty years this vase has resided in two important collections
of Murano glass and is presented at auction for the first time since 1998.
As with all the Barovier Mosaico pieces of this period, it is rightly considered
a masterpiece.
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A RTISTI B A ROVIER Unique and Important Mosaico vase
Italy, 1918–19 | 6 ¼ dia × 10 ½ h in (16 × 27 cm)

internally decorated glass with murrine and glass rods
Signed with murrina to base: [AB]. $ 60,000 – 80,000
Literature: Venetian Art Glass: An American Collection 1840–1970, Barovier, pg. 62,
no. 20 illustrates this example
Provenance: Private Collection, New York
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A RTISTI B A ROVIER, ATTRIB U TION Macchie vase with applied handles
Italy, c. 1920 | 5 ¾ dia × 12 h in (15 × 30 cm)

internally decorated glass
$ 7,000 – 9,000
Literature: Venetian Glass: Confections in Glass, 1855–1914, Barr, pg. 31 illustrates technique
Provenance: Private Collection, Milan
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A R T I ST I C A B A R O V I E R A Murrine Floreali vase
Italy, c. 1920 | 6 dia × 13 ½ h in (15 × 34 cm)

internally decorated glass with murrine and polychrome threads
$ 20,000 – 30,000
Literature: Venetian Art Glass: An American Collection 1840–1970, Barovier, pg. 79
illustrates similar example Murano ‘900, Deboni, pg. 99 illustrates similar examples
Provenance: Private Collection, Milan

129

UM B E R T O B E L L O T T O Mosaico vase

Italy, c. 1920 | Artisti Barovier | 5 w × 4 ½ d × 8 h in (13 × 11 × 20 cm)

fused and blown murrine glass with applied foot and handles
$ 15,000 – 20,000
Literature: Il Vetro di Murano alle Biennali 1895–1972, Barovier, Barovier Mentasti and Dorigato,
pg. 26 illustrates related forms
Provenance: Private Collection, Miami | Wright, Design, 12 June 2014, Lot 251
Private Collection, New York
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ERC OLE B A ROVIER Rare and Important Primavera vase
Italy, 1929 | Artistica Barovier | 9 dia × 15 h in (23 × 38 cm)

primavera glass with applied emerald glass details
$ 30,000 – 50,000
Literature: Ercole Barovier 1889–1974: Vetraio Muranese, Dorigato, pg. 19 illustrates similar
example Venetian Art Glass: An American Collection 1840–1970, Barovier, pg. 97 illustrates
similar example L’Arte del Vetro a Murano, Dorigato, pg. 272 illustrates similar example

rare barovier
primavera vase

The story of Ercole Barovier’s Primavera series is unique in the history
of Murano glass. Created in 1929 from one experimental (or accidental)
batch, Primavera pieces are composed of thick, clear glass impregnated
with webs of tiny bubbles and thread-like craquelure.
The startling appearance of this material is often made even more dramatic
by the use of contrasting details in deep amethyst and cobalt blue. To date,
the company has never been able to successfully reproduce this enigmatic
glass, and therefore every piece of Primavera is considered rare and
important.
In the present example we see a known form but with the use of green
details—something unexpected. As the rarest variation of the rarest series
ever produced by the Barovier company, this piece is both beautiful
and of great historical significance.

Provenance: Collection of Dimitri Levas

ercole barovier
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ERC OLE B A ROVIER Crepuscolo vase

Italy, 1935 | Ferro Toso Barovier | 13 ¾ w × 13 ½ d × 10 ¾ h in (35 × 34 × 27 cm)

internally decorated glass with applied bands
$ 10,000 – 15,000
Literature: Ercole Barovier 1888–1974: Vetraio Muranese, Dorigato, pg. 61 illustrates technique
Art of the Barovier: Glassmakers in Murano 1866–1972, Barovier, pg. 128 illustrates series
Provenance: Private Collection, Milan

132

ERC OLE B A ROVIER Crepuscolo vase

Italy, 1936 | Ferro Toso Barovier | 7 ½ w × 7 d × 11 ½ h in (19 × 18 × 29 cm)

internally decorated glass with applied corners
$ 8,000 – 10,000
Literature: Ercole Barovier 1888–1974: Vetraio Muranese, Dorigato, pg. 61 illustrates technique
Art of the Barovier: Glassmakers in Murano 1866–1972, Barovier, pg. 128 illustrates series Il Vetro
di Murano alle Biennali 1895–1972, Barovier, Barovier Mentasti and Dorigato, pg. 41 illustrates series
Provenance: Private Collection, Milan
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E R C O L E B A R O V I E R Monumental Efeso vase

Italy, c. 1965/c. 1975 | Barovier & Toso | 9 ¾ dia × 15 h in (25 × 38 cm)
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ERC OLE B A ROVIER Monumental Efeso vase

Italy, c. 1965 | Barovier & Toso | 13 ½ w × 6 ½ d × 14 ¾ h in (34 × 17 × 37 cm)

internally decorated glass
Incised signature to underside: [Barovier & Toso Murano]. $ 7,000 – 9,000

internally decorated glass
$ 7,000 – 9,000

Literature: Ercole Barovier 1889–1974: Vetraio Muranese, Dorigato, pg. 119 illustrates series
Art of the Barovier: Glassmakers in Murano 1866–1972, Barovier, pg. 196 illustrates technique

Literature: Ercole Barovier 1889–1974: Vetraio Muranese, Dorigato, pg. 119 illustrates similar
examples Il Vetro di Murano alle Biennali 1895–1972, Barovier, Barovier Mentasti and Dorigato,
pg. 98 illustrates similar example Art of the Barovier: Glassmakers in Murano 1866–1972,
Barovier, pg. 196 illustrates technique

Provenance: Private Collection, Milan

Provenance: Private Collection, Milan
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E R C O L E B A R O V I E R Efeso vase

Italy, c. 1965 | Barovier & Toso | 11 ½ w × 6 d × 13 ½ h in (29 × 15 × 34 cm)

internally decorated glass
$ 5,000 – 7,000
Literature: Ercole Barovier 1889–1974: Vetraio Muranese, Dorigato, pg. 119 illustrates series
Il Vetro di Murano alle Biennali 1895–1972, Barovier, Barovier Mentasti and Dorigato, pg. 98 illustrates
series Art of the Barovier: Glassmakers in Murano 1866–1972, Barovier, pg. 196 illustrates technique
Provenance: Private Collection, Milan
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ERC OLE B A ROVIER Monumental Crepuscolo bowl

Italy, 1936 | Ferro Toso Barovier | 18 ½ w × 18 ½ d × 7 ¾ h in (47 × 47 × 20 cm)

internally decorated glass with applied foot
Signed with acid stamp to underside: [FTB]. $ 8,000 – 10,000
Literature: Ercole Barovier 1888–1974: Vetraio Muranese, Dorigato, pg. 61 illustrates technique
Art of the Barovier: Glassmakers in Murano 1866–1972, Barovier, pg. 128 illustrates series Il Vetro
di Murano alle Biennali 1895–1972, Barovier, Barovier Mentasti and Dorigato, pg. 41 illustrates series
Provenance: Private Collection, Milan
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E R C O L E B A R O V I E R Autunno Gemmato vase

Italy, 1935–36 | Ferro Toso Barovier | 8 ½ w × 4 ¼ d × 8 ½ h in (22 × 11 × 22 cm)

internally decorated glass with applied wings
$ 7,000 – 9,000
Literature: Venetian Art Glass: An American Collection 1840–1970, Barovier, pg. 108–109 illustrate series
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ERC OLE B A ROVIER Spuma di Mare vase

Italy, 1938–40 | Ferro Toso Barovier | 6 ¾ w × 6 ½ d × 11 ¾ h in (17 × 17 × 30 cm)

bollicine glass with metallic inclusions and cristallo applications
$ 8,000 – 10,000
Literature: Venetian Art Glass: An American Collection 1840–1970, Barovier, pg. 114,
no. 64 illustrates similar example
Provenance: Private Collection, Milan

139

ERC OLE B A ROVIER Medusa vase

Italy, 1938 | Ferro Toso Barovier | 10 ¾ w × 10 ¼ d × 17 ¼ h in (27 × 26 × 44 cm)

iridized glass with polychrome applications
$ 15,000 – 20,000
Literature: Venetian Art Glass: An American Collection 1840–1970, Barovier, pg. 127,
no. 73 illustrates this example
Provenance: Private Collection, New York
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E R C O L E B A R O V I E R A Mugnoni vase

Italy, 1938 | Ferro Toso Barovier | 12 ½ dia × 11 h in (32 × 28 cm)

internally decorated glass
$ 8,000 – 10,000
Literature: Venetian Art Glass: An American Collection 1840–1970, Barovier, ppg. 124–125
illustrate similar examples Art of the Barovier: Glassmakers in Murano 1866–1972, Barovier,
pg. 136 illustrates similar example
Provenance: Private Collection, New York
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ERC OLE B A ROVIER Con Applicazione vase

Italy, 1937 | Ferro Toso Barovier | 9 ¾ dia × 13 ¾ h in (25 × 35 cm)

cristallo glass with applications
$ 7,000 – 9,000
Literature: Ercole Barovier 1889–1974: Vetraio Muranese, Dorigato, pg. 64 illustrates similar examples
Provenance: Private Collection, Milan
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ERC OLE B A ROVIER A Lenti vase

Italy, 1940 | Barovier, Toso & Co. | 7 ½ dia × 9 ¼ h in (19 × 23 cm)

glass with semispherical applications and gold leaf
$ 10,000 – 15,000
Literature: Venetian Art Glass: An American Collection 1840–1970, Barovier, pg. 128 illustrates similar
example Il Vetro di Murano alle Biennali 1895–1972, Barovier, Barovier Mentasti and Dorigato, pg. 147
illustrates similar example
Provenance: Private Collection, Milan
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E R C O L E B A R O V I E R A Lenti vase

Italy, 1940 | Barovier, Toso & Co. | 10 dia × 9 ½ h in (25 × 24 cm)
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ERC OLE B A ROVIER A Lenti vase

Italy, 1940 | Barovier, Toso & Co. | 7 dia × 9 ¾ h in (18 × 25 cm)

glass with semispherical applications and gold leaf
$ 10,000 – 15,000

iridized glass with semispherical applications
$ 7,000 – 9,000

Literature: Venetian Art Glass: An American Collection 1840–1970, Barovier, pg. 130 illustrates similar
example Il Vetro di Murano alle Biennali 1895–1972, Barovier, Barovier Mentasti and Dorigato, pg. 147
illustrates similar example

Literature: Venetian Art Glass: An American Collection 1840–1970, Barovier, pg. 128 illustrates similar
example Il Vetro di Murano alle Biennali 1895–1972, Barovier, Barovier Mentasti and Dorigato, pg. 147
illustrates similar example

Provenance: Private Collection, Milan

Provenance: Private Collection, Milan
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E R C O L E B A R O V I E R A Spina vase

Italy, 1958 | Barovier & Toso | 8 ¼ w × 4 ¼ d × 16 ½ h in (21 × 11 × 42 cm)

glass tesserae edged in amethyst
$ 15,000 – 20,000
Literature: Murano Glass: Themes and Variations 1910–1970, Heiremans, pg. 56, no. 40 illustrates this
example Art of the Barovier: Glassmakers in Murano 1866–1972, Barovier, pg. 180 illustrates technique
Ercole Barovier 1889–1974: Vetraio Muranese, Dorigato, pg. 105, no. 95 illustrates similar example
Provenance: Private Collection, Milan
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E R C O L E B A R O V I E R A Spina vase

Italy, 1958 | Barovier & Toso | 6 ¾ w × 5 ¼ d × 10 ¼ h in (17 × 13 × 26 cm)
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ERC OLE B A ROVIER Pezzato vase

Italy, 1965 | Barovier & Toso | 5 dia × 8 ¾ h in (13 × 22 cm)

glass tesserae edged in amethyst
$ 9,000 – 12,000

alternating glass tesserae
$ 5,000 – 7,000

Literature: Murano Glass: Themes and Variations 1910–1970, Heiremans, pg. 57, no. 41 illustrates
this example Art of the Barovier: Glassmakers in Murano 1866–1972, Barovier, pg. 180 illustrates
technique Ercole Barovier 1889–1974: Vetraio Muranese, Dorigato, pg. 105, no. 95 illustrates technique

Literature: I Barovier: Una Stripe di Vetrai, Junck, pg. 76 illustrates similar example Murano & Art:
1900–2000, Plaisance, pl. XX illustrates similar example 20th Century Murano Glass, Heiremans,
fig. 162 illustrates similar example

Provenance: Private Collection, Milan
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E R C O L E B A R O V I E R Intarsio vase

Italy, c. 1960 | Barovier & Toso | 5 dia × 12 ¼ h in (13 × 31 cm)

fused glass tesserae with controlled air bubbles
Incised signature to underside: [Barovier + Toso Murano]. $ 3,000 – 5,000
Literature: Art of the Barovier: Glassmakers in Murano 1866–1972, Barovier, pg. 192 illustrates technique
Provenance: Private Collection, Milan
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E R C O L E B A R O V I E R Sidereo vase

Italy, 1966 | Barovier & Toso | 6 dia × 11 h in (15 × 28 cm)
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ERC OLE B A ROVIER Rotellati vase

Italy, 1970 | Barovier & Toso | 4 ¾ dia × 11 ¼ h in (12 × 29 cm)

glass with fused hollow cane sections
$ 7,000 – 9,000

fused glass murrine
$ 15,000 – 20,000

Literature: Italian Glass: Murano-Milan 1930–1970, Ricke and Schmitt, pg. 263 illustrates similar example

Literature: Murano Glass: Themes and Variations 1910–1970, Heiremans, pg. 42, pl. 30 illustrates
similar example Art of the Barovier: Glassmakers in Murano 1866–1972, Barovier, ppg. 204–205 illustrate
technique Venetian Art Glass: An American Collection 1840–1970, Barovier, pg. 179 illustrates series

Provenance: Private Collection, Milan

Provenance: Private Collection, Milan
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E R C O L E B A R O V I E R Rare Egeo vase

Italy, 1960 | Barovier & Toso | 6 ¾ dia × 12 ¾ h in (17 × 32 cm)

fused glass tesserae
$ 25,000 – 35,000
Literature: Venetian Art Glass: An American Collection 1840–1970, Barovier, pg. 165, no. 106 illustrates
this example La Verrerie Européenne des Années 50, Aveline, pg. 89, pl. 1 illustrates similar example
Provenance: Private Collection, New York
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E R C O L E B A R O V I E R Intarsio vase

Italy, c. 1961 | Barovier & Toso | 6 dia × 10 ½ h in (15 × 27 cm)

fused glass tesserae with controlled air bubbles
$ 5,000 – 7,000
Literature: Art of the Barovier: Glassmakers in Murano 1866–1972, Barovier, ppg. 191–193 illustrate
series Ercole Barovier 1889–1974: Vetraio Muranese, Dorigato, pg. 113 illustrates series
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E R C O L E B A R O V I E R Intarsio vase

Italy, c. 1961/c. 1975 | Barovier & Toso | 8 ½ w × 5 d × 10 ¾ h in (22 × 13 × 27 cm)
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ERC OLE B A ROVIER Intarsio bowl

Italy, c. 1961/c. 1975 | Barovier & Toso | 8 ¼ w × 6 ½ d × 6 ¼ h in (21 × 17 × 16 cm)

fused glass tesserae with controlled air bubbles
Incised signature to underside: [Barovier + Toso Murano]. $ 5,000 – 7,000

fused glass tesserae with controlled air bubbles
Incised signature to underside: [Barovier + Toso Murano]. $ 3,000 – 5,000

Literature: Art of the Barovier: Glassmakers in Murano 1866–1972, Barovier, ppg. 191–193 illustrate
series Ercole Barovier 1889–1974: Vetraio Muranese, Dorigato, pg. 113 illustrates series

Literature: Art of the Barovier: Glassmakers in Murano 1866–1972, Barovier, ppg. 191–193 illustrate
series Ercole Barovier 1889–1974: Vetraio Muranese, Dorigato, pg. 113 illustrates series
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ERC OLE B A ROVIER Intarsio charger

Italy, c. 1970 | Barovier & Toso | 16 ½ w × 13 ¼ d × 2 h in (42 × 34 × 5 cm)

fused glass tesserae
Incised signature to underside: [Barovier]. $ 5,000 – 7,000
Literature: Art of the Barovier: Glassmakers in Murano 1866–1972, Barovier, ppg. 191–193 illustrate
series Ercole Barovier 1889–1974: Vetraio Muranese, Dorigato, pg. 113 illustrates series
Provenance: Private Collection, Milan
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E R C O L E B A R O V I E R Intarsio vase

Italy, c. 1961 | Barovier & Toso | 10 ¾ w × 5 ½ d × 14 ½ h in (27 × 14 × 37 cm)
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ERC OLE B A ROVIER Intarsio vase

Italy, c. 1961 | Barovier & Toso | 10 ¾ w × 5 ½ d × 14 h in (27 × 14 × 36 cm)

fused glass tesserae
Signed with decal manufacturer’s label to underside: [G 126 Made in Italy]. $ 15,000 – 20,000

fused glass tesserae
Signed with decal manufacturer’s label to underside: [G 126 Made in Italy]. $ 15,000 – 20,000

Literature: I Vetri di Murano, Bestetti, unpaginated, illustrates form and technique I Vetri
di Murano, Mariacher, pg. 105 illustrates form and technique Art of the Barovier: Glassmakers
in Murano 1866–1972, ppg. 191–193 illustrate series Ercole Barovier 1889–1974: Vetraio Muranese,
Dorigato, pg. 113 illustrates series

Literature: I Vetri di Murano, Bestetti, unpaginated, illustrates form and technique I Vetri
di Murano, Mariacher, pg. 105 illustrates form and technique Art of the Barovier: Glassmakers
in Murano 1866–1972, ppg. 191–193 illustrate series Ercole Barovier 1889–1974: Vetraio Muranese,
Dorigato, pg. 113 illustrates series
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ERC OLE B A ROVIER Zoomorphic Eugeno vases, set of two

Italy, c. 1951 | Barovier & Toso | 8 ½ w × 2 ¼ d × 5 ½ h in (22 × 6 × 14 cm)

iridized glass
Additional example measures: 8.25 w × 4 d × 4.75 h inches. $ 5,000 – 7,000
Literature: 20th Century Murano Glass, Heiremans, pg. 98 illustrates similar examples
Provenance: Private Collection, Milan
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ERC OLE B A ROVIER Crepuscolo Aurato vase

Italy, 1968 | Barovier & Toso | 6 ¾ w × 4 d × 9 ½ h in (17 × 10 × 24 cm)

glass with metallic filament inclusions
$ 2,000 – 3,000
Literature: Ercole Barovier 1889–1974: Vetraio Muranese, Dorigato, pg. 142 illustrates technique
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E R C O L E B A R O V I E R Argo vase

Italy, 1959 | Barovier & Toso | 7 ¾ w × 4 ½ d × 10 ¼ h in (20 × 11 × 26 cm)
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ERC OLE B A ROVIER Argo bowl

Italy, 1959 | Barovier & Toso | 11 ¼ dia × 4 ½ h in (29 × 11 cm)

glass with overlapping canes
$ 7,000 – 9,000

glass with overlapping canes
$ 2,000 – 3,000

Literature: Ercole Barovier 1889–1974: Vetraio Muranese, Dorigato, pg. 106 illustrates technique Il Vetro
di Murano alle Biennali 1895–1972, Barovier, Barovier Mentasti and Dorigato, pg. 91 illustrates series

Literature: Ercole Barovier 1889–1974: Vetraio Muranese, Dorigato, pg. 106 illustrates technique Il Vetro
di Murano alle Biennali 1895–1972, Barovier, Barovier Mentasti and Dorigato, pg. 91 illustrates series
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NA P O L E O NE M A R T I NUZ Z I Rare table lamp, model 9003
Italy, c. 1929 | Venini | 8 dia × 14 ¼ h in (20 × 36 cm)

pulegoso glass with green transparent glass applications, enameled aluminum
$ 10,000 – 15,000
Literature: Napoleone Martinuzzi: Venini 1925–1931, Barovier, ppg. 395, 398–399
illustrate this example
Exhibited: Napoleone Martinuzzi: Venini 1925–1931, 8 September 2013–6 January 2014,
Le Stanze del Vetro, Venice
Provenance: Private Collection, New York

tomaso buzzi
at venini

After the sudden departure of Napoleone Martinuzzi from Venini in 1932,
the architect Tomaso Buzzi, a longtime friend and associate of Paolo
Venini, stepped in on short notice to fill the position of artistic director.
Also hired on a freelance basis was the young architect Carlo Scarpa
whose services as a designer were now available after the recent collapse
of MVM Cappellin.
Buzzi was immediately presented with a daunting task—to design an
entirely new line of glass to be presented by Venini at the Triennali of Milano
in 1933. Buzzi responded with a highly inventive and beautifully cohesive
body of work, a vast array of bowls and vases inspired by Surrealism and
ancient Etruscan Askoi vessels. These pieces were executed in precious
experimental materials and many included industrial and zoomorphic
shapes and imagery. Only a few of these highly sculptural objects were
produced by Venini and are therefore coveted by collectors, museums
and historians.
Based on this collection Buzzi designed a number of very elegant vases
inspired by Chinese Ceramics in Laugna, Alba, Alga and Lattimo Argento
glass. A few charming sculptures of birds were also produced during this
period in both Mezza Filigrana and Lattimo glass.
By 1934, Buzzi had departed and Carlo Scarpa now became full time artistic
director. And while Tomaso Buzzi’s tenure at Venini was brief, his work
had a lasting impact on the company and the trajectory of Murano glass
in general.
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T O M A SO B UZ Z I Mezza Filigrana Cockerel, model 2590
Italy, c. 1933 | Venini | 7 ½ w × 3 d × 8 ½ h in (19 × 8 × 22 cm)
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TOM A SO B U ZZI Mezza Filigrana Cockerel, model 2590
Italy, c. 1933 | Venini | 8 w × 3 d × 8 ½ h in (20 × 8 × 22 cm)

glass with white filigree
$ 3,000 – 5,000

glass with white filigree
Signed with two-line acid stamp to underside: [Venini Murano]. $ 3,000 – 5,000

Literature: Tomaso Buzzi at Venini, Barovier, ppg. 344–345, 350–351

Literature: Tomaso Buzzi at Venini, Barovier, ppg. 344–345, 350–351

Provenance: Private Collection, Milan

Provenance: Private Collection, Milan
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T O M A SO B UZ Z I Lattimo Argento bowl model, 1781
Italy, c. 1933 | Venini | 4 ¾ dia × 2 ¼ h in (12 × 6 cm)
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TOMA SO B U ZZI Lattimo Oro Duck, model 2584

Italy, 1933 | Venini | 5 ¾ w × 4 d × 5 ¼ h in (15 × 10 × 13 cm)

lattimo glass with applied darkened silver leaf
$ 3,000 – 5,000

lattimo glass with applied gold leaf
Signed with two-line acid stamp near tail: [Venini Murano]. $ 20,000 – 30,000

Literature: Tomaso Buzzi at Venini, Barovier, ppg. 292–309, 368 illustrate technique and model

Literature: Tomaso Buzzi at Venini, Barovier, pg. 302 illustrates model

Provenance: Private Collection, Milan
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TOM A SO B U ZZI Cristallo e Filigrana decanter and glasses
Italy, 1933 | Venini | 3 ½ dia × 10 ½ h in (9 × 27 cm)

cristallo and filigrana glass
Each glass measures: 3 dia × 7.5 h inches. Set includes decanter and eight glasses.
The Cristallo e Filigrana series was presented at the Castel Sant’Angelo Glass Show
of 1934 and again at the 5th Milan Triennale. $ 7,000 – 9,000
Literature: Tomaso Buzzi at Venini, Barovier, pg. 341, no. 184 illustrates similar examples
Provenance: Collection of Carl Bellavia
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T O M A SO B UZ Z I Laguna vase, model 3619

Italy, 1933–35 | Venini | 4 ½ dia × 7 h in (11 × 18 cm)
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TOMA SO B U ZZI Alba bowl, model 3427

Italy, 1932–33 | Venini | 9 ½ dia × 7 ½ h in (24 × 19 cm)

laguna glass with gold leaf
Signed with four-line acid stamp to underside: [Venini Murano Made in Italy]. $ 4,000 – 6,000

lattimo glass with gold leaf
Signed with two-line acid stamp to inside of vessel: [Venini Murano]. $ 5,000 – 7,000

Literature: Tomaso Buzzi at Venini, Barovier, ppg. 145–155 illustrate technique

Literature: Tomaso Buzzi at Venini, Barovier, pg. 230 illustrates model
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T O M A SO B UZ Z I Laguna vase, model 3540

Italy, c. 1936 | Venini | 8 dia × 11 ½ h in (20 × 29 cm)

laguna glass with gold leaf
$ 5,000 – 7,000
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T O M A SO B UZ Z I Rare Zoomorphic Lattimo Argento vase, model 3423
Italy, 1932 | Venini | 5 ¾ w × 3 ¾ d × 5 ½ h in (15 × 10 × 14 cm)

lattimo glass with darkened silver leaf applications and sapphire glass details
Signed with four-line acid stamp to underside: [Venini Murano Made in Italy]. $ 50,000 – 70,000
Literature: Tomaso Buzzi at Venini, Barovier, ppg. 161, 226 illustrate this example
Exhibited: Tomaso Buzzi at Venini, 14 September 2014–11 January 2015, Le Stanze del Vetro, Venice
Provenance: Collection of Carl Bellavia
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C A R L O SC A R PA Mezza Filigrana vase, model 3578
Italy, c. 1935 | Venini | 5 dia × 10 h in (13 × 25 cm)

glass with white filigree
Signed with four-line acid stamp to underside: [Venini Murano Made in Italy]. Signed with paper
label to underside: [Made in Italy]. $ 5,000 – 7,000
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C A RLO SC A RPA Mezza Filigrana bowl, model 3544

Italy, c. 1934 | Venini | 9 ¾ w × 6 d × 5 ½ h in (25 × 15 × 14 cm)

glass with white filigree
Signed with two-line acid stamp to underside: [Venini Murano]. $ 3,000 – 5,000

Literature: Carlo Scarpa: Venini 1932–1947, Barovier, ppg. 146–161, 195, 276 illustrate technique
and model Carlo Scarpa I Vetri di un Architetto, Barovier, pg. 207 illustrates series

Literature: Carlo Scarpa: Venini 1932–1947, Barovier, pg. 154 illustrates model Venini Glass: Catalogue
1921–2007, Deboni, fig. 66 illustrates technique Carlo Scarpa I Vetri di un Architetto, Barovier, pg. 207
illustrates series

Provenance: Private Collection, New York

Provenance: Private Collection, Milan

174

C A R L O SC A R PA Tessuto vase

Italy, c. 1940 | Venini | 4 dia × 7 h in (10 × 18 cm)

fused polychrome glass canes
Signed with three-line acid stamp to underside: [Venini Murano Italia]. $ 3,000 – 5,000
Literature: Carlo Scarpa: Venini 1932–1947, Barovier, ppg. 256–271 illlustrate series
Provenance: Private Collection, Milan
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C A RLO SC A RPA Tessuto vase, model 3917

Italy, c. 1940 | Venini | 4 ¾ dia × 10 ½ h in (12 × 27 cm)

fused polychrome glass canes
Signed with applied paper label to underside: [Venini Murano Venezia New York 125 E. 55th
N. 3917 Made in Italy]. $ 3,000 – 5,000
Literature: Carlo Scarpa: Venini 1932–1947, Barovier, pg. 266 illustrates model
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C A R L O SC A R PA A Fili vase, model 4540

Italy, 1942 | Venini | 4 ¾ dia × 6 ¾ h in (12 × 17 cm)

glass with a fili and a fasce decoration with light iridizations
Signed with three-line acid stamp to underside: [Venini Murano Italia]. $ 50,000 – 70,000
Literature: Carlo Scarpa: Venini 1932–1947, Barovier, pg. 415 illustrates model
Provenance: Private Collection
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C A RLO SC A RPA Corroso bowl, model 1415

Italy, c. 1936 | Venini | 16 ¾ w × 13 d × 3 h in (43 × 33 × 8 cm)

corroso glass with iridized surface
Signed with two-line acid stamp to underside: [Venini Murano]. $ 3,000 – 5,000
Literature: Carlo Scarpa: Venini 1932–1947, Barovier, pg. 216 illustrates model
Provenance: Private Collection
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C A RLO SC A RPA Corroso vase, model 1405

Italy, 1936 | Venini | 6 ½ w × 5 ¾ d × 7 h in (17 × 15 × 18 cm)

corroso glass
Signed with two-line acid stamp to underside: [Venini Murano]. $ 5,000 – 7,000
Literature: Carlo Scarpa: Venini 1932–1947, Barovier, pg. 212 illustrates model
Provenance: Private Collection
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PA OLO VENINI Rare Mosaico Zanfirico Ballottini vase, model 3850
Italy, 1954 | Venini | 4 ½ w × 3 d × 6 ¾ h in (11 × 8 × 17 cm)

fused polychrome ballottini glass canes
Signed with three-line acid stamp to underside: [Venini Murano Italia]. $ 30,000 – 40,000
Literature: Paolo Venini and his Furnace, Barovier and Sonego, pg. 221 illustrates this example
Provenance: Private Collection, Milan

paolo venini
mosaico zanfirico vase

Among the most rare and refined of Paolo Venini’s creations, the Mosiaco
Zanfirico pieces stand as a testament to his deep understanding of 20th
century art and design, his impeccable taste, and his vast ambitions.
Composed of busy Zanfirico canes compressed into a loosely formed
and slightly flattened rectangular shape, this vase is a reference to the
lively, juxtaposed imagery of postwar graphic design. The presence
of so much clear glass between and around the arrangement of canes
is handled in the same manner as negative space present in abstract
paintings of the postwar period. And while the use of canes themselves
could be seen as a reference to traditional Murano glass techniques,
their treatment here is entirely modern.
Designed in 1954, this vase (and the series of which it is a part) was also
a response to the work of Dino Martens and Archimede Seguso, both
of whom exhibited well-received Zanfirico and Filigrana vessels in the
previous Biennale of 1952. Not one to be outdone, Venini responded with
an inventive body of new work which charged the atmosphere of Venice
and Murano with a competitive and creative energy. Much of the great
inventiveness associated with Murano glass during the 1950s owes
its vitality to the vision and efforts of Paolo Venini.
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PA OLO VENINI Monumental Opalino vases model 3656, pair
Italy, 1950 | Venini | 7 dia × 21 h in (18 × 53 cm)

opaline glass
Signed with round three-line acid stamp to underside of each example: [Venini Italia Murano].
Signed with foil studio label to underside of each example: [Venini Murano]. $ 5,000 – 7,000
Literature: Paolo Venini and his Furnace, Barovier and Sonego, pg. 145 illustrates model Il Vetro
Di Murano Alle Biennali 1895–1972, Barovier, Barovier Mentasti, and Dorigato, pg. 78 illustrates series
Provenance: Private Collection, Milan
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PA O L O V E NI NI Monumental Opalino vase, model 3655
Italy, 1950 | Venini | 6 ¾ dia × 19 ½ h in (17 × 50 cm)

opaline glass
Signed with three-line acid stamp to underside: [Venini Murano Italia]. Signed with manufacturer’s
label to underside: [Venini Murano Venezia N. 3655m Made in Italy]. $ 3,000 – 5,000
Literature: Paolo Venini and his Furnace, Barovier and Sonego, pg. 144 illustrates model Il Vetro
Di Murano Alle Biennali 1895–1972, Barovier, Barovier Mentasti, and Dorigato, pg. 78 illustrates series
Provenance: Private Collection, Milan
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PA O L O V E NI NI Opalino vase, model 3902
Italy, 1952 | Venini | 4 ¾ dia × 11 h in (12 × 28 cm)

opaline glass
Signed with circular three-line acid stamp to underside: [Venini Murano Italy]. Signed with applied
foil label to underside: [Venini S.A. Murano]. $ 2,000 – 3,000
Literature: Il Vetro Di Murano Alle Biennali 1895–1972, Barovier, Barovier Mentasti, and Dorigato, pg. 78
illustrates series Venini Catalogue Raisonné 1921–1986, Diaz de Santillana, pg. 104, pl. 50 illustrates model
Venini Glass: Its History, Artists and Techniques, Deboni, blue catalog, pg. 58 illustrates model
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PA O L O V E NI NI Zanfirico vase, model 1327

Italy, c. 1950 | Venini | 9 dia × 13 ½ h in (23 × 34 cm)
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PA OLO VENINI Zanfirico vase, model 1327

Italy, c. 1950 | Venini | 8 ¾ w × 8 ½ d × 13 ½ h in (22 × 22 × 34 cm)

fused zanfirico glass cane
Signed with three-line acid stamp to underside: [Venini Murano Italia]. $ 4,000 – 6,000

fused zanfirico glass cane
Signed with three-line acid stamp to underside: [Venini Murano Italia]. $ 4,000 – 6,000

Literature: Paolo Venini and his Furnace, Barovier and Sonego, pg. 123 illustrates model
Venini Glass: Catalogue 1921–2007, Deboni, fig. 133 illustrates technique

Literature: Paolo Venini and his Furnace, Barovier and Sonego, pg. 123 illustrates model
Venini Glass: Catalogue 1921–2007, Deboni, fig. 133 illustrates technique

Provenance: Private Collection, Milan

Provenance: Private Collection, Milan
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PA O L O V E NI NI Inciso vases, set of three

Italy, c. 1956 | Venini | 4 ½ dia × 14 ½ h in (11 × 37 cm)

wheel-carved glass
Incised signature to underside of one example: [Venini Italia]. Signed with three-line
acid stamp to underside of two examples: [Venini Murano Italia]. $ 7,000 – 9,000
Literature: Venini: Glass Catalogue 1921–2007, Deboni, pl. 141 illustrates series
Provenance: Private Collection, Milan
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PA OLO VENINI Inciso vase

Italy, c. 1956 | Venini | 5 ¼ w × 4 ¼ d × 10 ½ h in (13 × 11 × 27 cm)

wheel-carved glass
Signed with three-line acid stamp to underside: [Venini Murano Italia]. $ 3,000 – 5,000
Literature: Venini: Glass Catalogue 1921–2007, Deboni, pl. 141 illustrates series
Provenance: Private Collection, Milan
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PA O L O V E NI NI A Puntini Murrine vase

Italy, c. 1960 | Venini | 5 ½ w × 4 ¼ d × 11 ½ h in (14 × 11 × 29 cm)
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PA OLO VENINI A Puntini Murrine vase

Italy, c. 1960 | Venini | 5 ¼ w × 4 ½ d × 11 ¾ h in (13 × 11 × 30 cm)

fused glass murrine with wheel-carved surface
Signed with three-line circular acid stamp to underside: [Venini Italy Murano]. $ 20,000 – 30,000

fused glass murrine with wheel-carved surface
Signed with three-line circular acid stamp to underside: [Venini Italy Murano]. $ 20,000 – 30,000

Literature: Venini Glass Catalogue: 1921–2007, Deboni, pls. 144–148 illustrate series

Literature: Venini Glass Catalogue: 1921–2007, Deboni, pls. 144–148 illustrate series
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PA O L O V E NI NI A Murrine plate

Italy, c. 1950 | Venini | 8 ½ dia × 1 h in (22 × 3 cm)
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PA OLO VENINI Zanfirico vase, model 3784

Italy, c. 1950 | Venini | 6 ¾ dia × 7 ½ h in (17 × 19 cm)

fused glass murrine with wheel-carved surface
$ 5,000 – 7,000

internally decorated glass with alternating zanfirico canes
Signed with three-line acid stamp to underside: [Venini Murano Italia]. $ 3,000 – 5,000

Literature: Venini Glass: Catalogue 1921–2007, Deboni, fig. 176 illustrates similar example

Literature: Paolo Venini and his Furnace, Barovier and Sonego, pg. 123 illustrates model
I Vetri Venini, Deboni, pl. 136 illustrates technique
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C H A R L E S L I N T I SSO T Rare and Monumental Clessidra, model 4903
Italy, c. 1955 | Venini | 6 ½ w × 6 ½ d × 23 ½ h in (17 × 17 × 60 cm)

zanfirico glass, brass
This series was designed for the prestigious New York gallery, Bonnier. Similar models
were also exhibited at the 11th Milan Triennale of 1957. $ 5,000 – 7,000
Literature: Paolo Venini and his Furnace, Barovier and Sonego, pg. 316 illustrates model
Venini Glass: Catalogue 1921–2007, Deboni, fig. 128 illustrates similar example
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GIO P ONTI A Canne glasses, set of twelve
Italy, 1955 | Venini | 3 dia × 5 h in (8 × 13 cm)

glass with polychrome canes
Five examples measure: 3.5 dia × 4 h inches. $ 3,000 – 5,000
Literature: Murano Glass: Themes and Variations 1910–1970, Heiremans,
pg. 77 illustrates similar example
Provenance: Private Collection, New York
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F ULV I O B I A NC O NI Pezzato vase, model 4319

Italy, 1952 | Venini | 5 ¼ w × 3 ¼ d × 14 ¼ h in (13 × 8 × 36 cm)
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FU LVIO B IA NC ONI Pezzato vase, model 3129

Italy, c. 1951 | Venini | 6 ½ w × 6 ¼ d × 9 ½ h in (17 × 16 × 24 cm)

polychrome patchwork glass
Signed with three-line acid stamp to underside: [Venini Murano Italia]. $ 9,000 – 12,000

polychrome patchwork glass
Signed with circular three-line acid stamp to underside: [Venini Murano Italy]. $ 4,000 – 6,000

Literature: Fulvio Bianconi at Venini, Barovier and Sonego, pg. 181 illustrates model

Literature: Fulvio Bianconi at Venini, Barovier and Sonego, pg. 181 illustrates model
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F ULV I O B I A NC O NI Fasce Orizzontale vase, model 4515
Italy, 1951 | Venini | 3 w × 2 ½ d × 8 h in (8 × 6 × 20 cm)

ruby-colored iridized glass with spiral amethyst bands
Signed with three-line acid stamp to underside: [Venini Murano Italia]. $ 15,000 – 20,000
Literature: Fulvio Bianconi at Venini, Barovier and Sonego, pg. 246 illustrates model
Murano ‘900, Deboni, pg. 293 illustrates model
Provenance: Private Collection

fulvio bianconi
costume ‘500
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F ULV I O B I A NC O NI Costume ‘500 figures from the Period Costume series, pair
Italy, 1950 | Venini | 3 ½ w × 4 ¾ d × 16 h in (9 × 12 × 41 cm)

lattimo glass with pasta vitrea, pagliesco glass, cristallo base with gold leaf
Female figure measures: 3 w × 3.5 d × 14 h inches. Signed with three-line acid stamp to underside
of one example: [Venini Murano Italia]. $ 20,000 – 30,000
Literature: Fulvio Bianconi at Venini, Barovier and Sonego, ppg. 389, 391 illustrate model
Provenance: Private Collection
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F ULV I O B I A NC O NI Costume Impero figure from the Period Costume series
Italy, 1950 | Venini | 3 ¼ w × 3 ¾ d × 15 h in (8 × 10 × 38 cm)

lattimo glass with pasta vitrea, cristallo base with gold leaf
Signed with three-line acid stamp to underside: [Venini Murano Italia]. Sold with original box.
$ 10,000 – 15,000
Literature: Fulvio Bianconi at Venini, Barovier and Sonego, ppg. 388, 393 illustrate model
Provenance: Private Collection
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F ULV I O B I A NC O NI Prototype Rettangolare vase for Galleria Danese
Italy, c. 1958 | I.V.R. Mazzega | 4 ¾ w × 3 ½ d × 5 ¼ h in (12 × 9 × 13 cm)
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FU LVIO B IA NC ONI Prototype Testa

Italy, 1965 | 8 ½ w × 3 ¾ d × 13 h in (22 × 10 × 33 cm)

internally decorated glass
Incised signature to underside: [Bianconi]. $ 7,000 – 9,000

glass with metallic inclusions
$ 10,000 – 15,000

Literature: I Vetri Di Fulvio Bianconi, Bossaglia, pl. 93 illustrates similar example

Literature: I Vetri di Fulvio Bianconi, Bossaglia, fig. 108 illustrates this example

Provenance: Galleria Danese, Milan | Private Collection, Milan

Exhibited: Zadar Meets Milan – Bellini-Pezzoli Collections: Glass Artists and Designers from 1960
to Today, 4 December – 8 February 2017, Museum of Ancient Glass, Zadar, Croatia
Provenance: Private Collection, Milan

toni zuccheri
bestiario

Born in 1936 in San Vito al Taglimento, Toni Zuccheri was the son
of renowned Italian metaphysical painter Luigi Zuccheri whose work
was focused predominantly on the depiction of fantastic animals
and birds. From an early age Toni demonstrated an innate capacity
for drawing and possessed a great sensitivity toward nature, animals
and birds in particular.
A few years after moving to Venice with his family in 1945, he enrolled
in the Academy of Architecture and studied under Franco Albini, Ignazio
Gardella, Carlo Scarpa and others. In the early 1960s he began to study
and work at Venini where, in collaboration with Gio Ponti, he engaged
in intensive experimentation with glass, culminating in the development
of Vetro Grosso, a new type of glass created from dense vitreous pastes
combined with murrine, raw pigment, shards of Filigrana canes and fine
wire mesh.
The first objects produced by Zuccheri at Venini were, unsurprisingly,
sculptures of fantastic birds—owls, turkeys, guineafowl, hoopoes
and others, all rendered in sophisticated polychrome murrine and
experimental glass pastes. Mounted on realistic bronze legs, the first
group of these was presented at the Venice Biennale of 1964 and
met with great success. Both expensive and difficult to make, these birds,
like much of Zuccheri’s work for Venini, were presented as virtuoso
sculpture and were proudly displayed by Venini in their shop windows
and presented at important Italian and international exhibitions.
Over the next four decades Zuccheri would continue to create sculptures
of birds, both for Venini in glass and, later in life, as one-off sculptures made
from of a wide variety of materials. As his son Taddeo put it in an interview
in 2009, “It was in the 90s, that in a way he turned from being a designer
to being an artist. A change took place in him, a process of synthesis… almost
as if he had succeeded in transcending glass, or at least freeing himself
from the powerful and wonderful limitations of its transparency.”
Today, taken either as fine art or as high design, Zuccheri’s birds for
Venini occupy a unique place in the history of Murano glass; grotesque
and beautiful, realistic and highly imaginative, experimental and vastly
accomplished, the sculptural birds of Toni Zuccheri for Venini are
works of artistic genius.

The Hoopoe presented here was given as a gift to the present owner
in 1989. The work was delivered by Toni Zuccheri’s son Taddeo with
an accompanying note which attests to the fact that this was the first
Hoopoe executed at Venini.

Dear Sandro,
I will have Taddeo bring you my hoopoe I made for Venini in the early Sixties.
They wanted to make a new “bestiario”, and through my friend Tobia, they
did ask my father to design one for them. He said, with a smart intuition,
that I was better than him. And indeed with the hoopoe, the turkey, the guinea
fowl, and the duck my adventure in Murano started.
I’m very fond of this particular one, and in fact I took it immediately home
with me, and it is in a certain sense my first creature made with my own
hands, and with a technique I called “mosaico in rilievo” on a thin bronze
core, in the manner of the ancients.
Treat her well, and pat her from time to time, otherwise she will escape
and come back to me.
Hugs,
Toni
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TONI ZU C C HERI Hoopoe

Italy, 1963 | Venini | 19 w × 19 d × 15 ½ h in (48 × 48 × 39 cm)

mosaico e rilievo glass, pasta vitrea, bronze
Sold with a digital copy of the certificate of authenticity issued by Taddeo Zuccheri. $ 20,000 – 30,000
Literature: Gli Artisti Di Venini Per Una Storia Del Vetro D’Arte Veneziano, Bettagno, pg. 154, no. 227
illustrates similar example Venini Glass: Catalogue 1921–2007, Deboni, fig. 261 illustrates similar example
L’Arte del Vetro a Murano, Dorigato, pg. 343 illustrates similar example
Provenance: Gift from the artist to the present owner | Private Collection, Milan
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F L AV I O P O L I Valva vase, model 9656

Italy, c. 1955 | Seguso Vetri d’Arte | 6 w × 3 d × 6 ½ h in (15 × 8 × 17 cm)

sommerso glass
Signed with applied paper manufacturer’s label to base: [L. 87000 Seguso Vetri D’Arte Murano 9656].
$ 4,000 – 6,000
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FLAVIO P OLI Sasso sculpture

Italy, 1957 | Seguso Vetri d’Arte | 7 ½ w × 2 ¾ d × 5 ½ h in (19 × 7 × 14 cm)

sommerso glass
$ 3,000 – 5,000

Literature: Seguso Vetri D’Arte: Glass Objects from Murano (1932–1973), Heiremans, pg. 256
illustrates similar example

Literature: Seguso Vetri D’Arte: Glass Objects from Murano (1923–1973), Heiremans,
pg. 147 illustrates similar examples Italian Glass: Murano-Milan 1930–1970, Ricke and Schmitt,
pg. 244, no. 249 illustrates similar example

Provenance: Private Collection, Milan

Provenance: Private Collection, New York
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F L AV I O P O L I Rare Con Orlatura vase

Italy, c. 1956 | Seguso Vetri d’Arte | 5 ½ dia × 13 ½ h in (14 × 34 cm)

amethyst glass with polychrome edge
Signed with partially applied paper distributor’s label to base: [Seguso Murano Made in Italy].
$ 3,000 – 5,000
Literature: Seguso Vetri D’Arte: Glass Objects from Murano (1923–1973), Heiremans,
pg. 271 illustrates similar examples
Provenance: Private Collection, New York
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FLAVIO P OLI Rare Con Orlatura vase

Italy, c. 1956 | Seguso Vetri d’Arte | 10 ½ dia × 13 ½ h in (27 × 34 cm)

amethyst glass with polychrome edge
$ 5,000 – 7,000
Literature: Seguso Vetri D’Arte: Glass Objects from Murano (1923–1973), Heiremans,
pg. 271 illustrates similar examples
Provenance: Private Collection, New York
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F L AV I O P O L I Sommerso vase, model 12563

Italy, c. 1957 | Seguso Vetri d’Arte | 15 w × 8 ¼ d × 7 ½ h in (38 × 21 × 19 cm)

sommerso glass
Signed with partially applied paper label to base: [Seguso Murano 12563 Made in Italy]. $ 5,000 – 7,000
Literature: Murano Glass: Themes and Variations 1910–1970, Heiremans, ppg. 174–177 illustrate technique
Provenance: Private Collection, New York
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A R C H I M E D E SE G USO A Piume vase, model 10148

Italy, c. 1955 | Vetreria Archimede Seguso | 3 ¾ w × 2 d × 11 ¼ h in (10 × 5 × 29 cm)

internally decorated glass
$ 8,000 – 10,000
Literature: Archimede Seguso Historical Archive, unpaginated, illustrates model
Il Vetri di Archimede Seguso, Franzoi, ppg. 116–122 illustrate series
Provenance: Private Collection, Milan
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A R C H I M E D E SE G USO A Cane Trasversale vase

Italy, c. 1955 | Seguso Vetri d’Arte | 5 ¼ w × 5 d × 7 ½ h in (13 × 13 × 19 cm)

fused zanfirico glass canes
$ 9,000 – 12,000
Literature: Murano Glass: Themes and Variations 1910–1970, Heiremans, ppg. 94,
no. 77 illustrates similar example
Provenance: Private Collection, Milan
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A R C H I M E D E SE G USO Triangular A Polveri vase, model 6541

Italy, 1953 | Vetreria Archimede Seguso | 6 w × 6 d × 14 ¼ h in (15 × 15 × 36 cm)

glass with gold inclusions
$ 7,000 – 9,000
Literature: Art Glass from Murano: 1910–1970, Heiremans, pg. 136 illustrates technique
Archimede Seguso Historical Archive, unpaginated, illustrates model
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A R C H I M E D E SE G USO Nastro Richiamato vase, model 5820
Italy, 1951 | Vetreria Archimede Seguso | 6 ¼ dia × 7 ¼ h in (16 × 18 cm)

internally decorated glass with burgundy bands and gold leaf
Signed with partially applied foil distributor’s label to underside: [Made in Italy]. $ 5,000 – 7,000
Literature: Art Glass from Murano: 1910–1970, Heiremans, pg. 129 illustrates technique
Archimede Seguso Historical Archive, unpaginated, illustrates model
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D I NO M A R T E NS Face Vellutate, model 6732

Italy, c. 1958 | Aureliano Toso | 4 dia × 14 ¾ h in (10 × 37 cm)

internally decorated glass
Signed with decal manufacturer’s label to underside: [6732 Made in Italy]. $ 5,000 – 7,000
Literature: Dino Martens: Muranese Glass Designer, Heiremans, pg. 138 illustrates technique

211

D I NO M A R T E NS Rare and Monumental Mario Opalino vase
Italy, c. 1962 | Aureliano Toso | 4 ¼ w × 4 ¼ d × 16 h in (11 × 11 × 41 cm)

opaline glass with turquoise applications
Signed with paper studio label to underside: [Mario 89 mod.whit 48.00 Dept.1]. Signed with applied
foil distributor’s label to shoulder: [Vetri Murano Export-Glass Maria Sanrogno Venezia San Marco 338].
$ 15,000 – 20,000
Literature: Vetreria Aureliano Toso, Murano 1938–1968: Designs by Dino Martens, Enrico Potz
and Gino Poli, Heiremans, pg. 120 illustrates similar example
Provenance: Private Collection, Milan
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D I NO M A R T E NS Variagato Bird sculpture, model 5373

Italy, c. 1954 | Aureliano Toso | 9 ¾ w × 5 ¾ d × 12 ½ h in (25 × 15 × 32 cm)

internally decorated glass
$ 15,000 – 20,000
Literature: Dino Martens: Muranese Glass Designer, Heiremans, pg. 167 illustrates model Vetreria
Aureliano Toso, Murano 1938–1968: Designs by Dino Martens, Enrico Potz and Gino Poli, Heiremans,
ppg. 80–81 illustrate model and drawing
Provenance: Private Collection, Milan
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A L F R E D O B A R B I NI Pesci nella rete plate

Italy, c. 1942 | V.A.M.S.A. | 12 w × 11 ½ d × 3 h in (30 × 29 × 8 cm)

internally decorated glass
Incised signature to underside: [Alfredo Barbini Murano]. $ 5,000 – 7,000
Literature: Il Vetro di Murano alle Biennali 1895–1972, Barovier, Barovier Mentasti and Dorigato,
pg. 51 illustrates similar example Art Glass from Murano: 1910–1970, Heiremans, pg. 233 illustrates
similar examples
Provenance: Private Collection, Milan
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A L E SSA ND R O P I A NO N Pulcini

Italy, c. 1963 | Vistosi | 8 w × 3 ½ d × 7 ¼ h in (20 × 9 × 18 cm)
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A LESSA NDRO P IA NON Pulcini

Italy, c. 1963 | Vistosi | 6 ½ w × 5 ¼ d × 9 h in (17 × 13 × 23 cm)

glass, copper
$ 3,000 – 5,000

glass, copper
$ 3,000 – 5,000

Literature: 20th Century Murano Glass, Heiremans, fig. 210 illustrates series Murano:
Glass from the Olnick Spanu Collection, Olnick and Spanu, pls. 180–181 illustrate series

Literature: 20th Century Murano Glass, Heiremans, fig. 210 illustrates series Murano:
Glass from the Olnick Spanu Collection, Olnick and Spanu, pls. 180–181 illustrate series

Provenance: Private Collection, Milan

Provenance: Private Collection, Milan

A L E SSA ND R O P I A NO N Pulcini

Italy, c. 1963 | Vistosi | 5 ½ w × 4 ¾ d × 8 ½ h in (14 × 12 × 22 cm)
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A LESSA NDRO P IA NON Pulcini

Italy, c. 1963 | Vistosi | 4 ¼ w × 4 ½ d × 8 ¼ h in (11 × 11 × 21 cm)

glass, copper
$ 3,000 – 5,000

glass, copper
$ 3,000 – 5,000

Literature: 20th Century Murano Glass, Heiremans, fig. 210 illustrates series Murano:
Glass from the Olnick Spanu Collection, Olnick and Spanu, pls. 180–181 illustrate series

Literature: 20th Century Murano Glass, Heiremans, fig. 210 illustrates series Murano:
Glass from the Olnick Spanu Collection, Olnick and Spanu, pls. 180–181 illustrate series

Provenance: Private Collection, Milan

Provenance: Private Collection, Milan

A L E SSA ND R O P I A NO N Pulcini

Italy, c. 1963 | Vistosi | 5 ¾ w × 4 ½ d × 14 ¾ h in (15 × 11 × 37 cm)

219

A LESSA NDRO P IA NON Pulcini

Italy, c. 1963 | Vistosi | 5 ¾ w × 4 ½ d × 14 h in (15 × 11 × 36 cm)

glass, copper
$ 3,000 – 5,000

glass, copper
Signed with applied foil label to underside: [Made in Italy Murano]. $ 3,000 – 5,000

Literature: 20th Century Murano Glass, Heiremans, fig. 210 illustrates series Murano:
Glass from the Olnick Spanu Collection, Olnick and Spanu, pls. 180–181 illustrate series

Literature: 20th Century Murano Glass, Heiremans, fig. 210 illustrates series Murano:
Glass from the Olnick Spanu Collection, Olnick and Spanu, pls. 180–181 illustrate series

Provenance: Private Collection, Milan

Provenance: Private Collection, Milan
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P I E R O F O R NA SE T T I Mani con Farfalle a Smalti vase
Italy, 1940 | S.A.L.I.R. | 7 ¼ dia × 11 ½ h in (18 × 29 cm)

enameled glass
Enameled signature to base: [S.A.L.I.R.]. $ 8,000 – 10,000
Literature: Venetian Art Glass: An American Collection 1840–1970, Barovier, pg. 221,
no. 151 illustrates similar example Fornasetti: The Complete Universe, Fornasetti et al.,
ppg. 292–293 illustrates similar example
Provenance: Private Collection, New York

sculpture in murano

Beginning in the 1950s, a number of Murano firms began to produce glass
sculpture drawn from designs by famous contemporary artists, or inspired
by them. Barovier & Toso, Venini and a number of other specialized
manufacturers issued limited edition sculptures of this type. Ermano Nason,
Angelo Barovier, Napoleone Martinuzzi and many other master blowers
and designers contributed innovative designs for modern sculptures
to be executed in Murano glass.
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A NG E L O B A R O V I E R Sculptural vase with eyes

Italy, 1952 | Barovier & Toso | 8 w × 5 ¾ d × 16 h in (20 × 15 × 41 cm)

glass with applied handle and pasta vitrea details
$ 15,000 – 20,000
Literature: Venetian Art Glass: An American Collection 1840–1970, Barovier, pg. 312,
no. 227 illustrates this example
Provenance: Private Collection, New York
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E R M A NNO NA SO N Omaggio a Henry Moore

Italy, 1974 | I.V.R. Mazzega | 7 w × 7 d × 15 ¼ h in (18 × 18 × 39 cm)

solid glass with corroded surface
Incised signature, title and date to lower edge: [Omaggio A H. Moore E. Nason 1974].
$ 20,000 – 30,000
Literature: Venetian Art Glass: An American Collection 1840–1970, Barovier, pg. 338,
no. 252 illustrates this example
Provenance: Private Collection, New York
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B RU NO DE TOFFOLI Occhi

Italy, c. 1954 | Dalla Venezia & Marinuzzi | 9 ½ w × 5 ½ d × 15 ½ h in (24 × 14 × 39 cm)

iridized glass with eye-shaped murrine
$ 15,000 – 20,000
Literature: Venetian Art Glass: An American Collection 1840–1970, Barovier, pg. 313,
no. 228 illustrates this example
Provenance: Private Collection, New York
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TOOTS ZY NSKY Corrente

USA, 2013 | 17 w × 9 ½ d × 8 h in (43 × 24 × 20 cm)

Filet-de-Verre, fused and thermoformed colored glass threads
Signed to underside: [Z]. $ 5,000 – 7,000
Exhibited: SOFA, 2013, New York
Provenance: Barry Friedman Gallery, New York | Private Collection, Milan
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T O O T S Z Y NSK Y Fischietta Serena

USA, 1999 | 13 ¼ w × 11 d × 7 ¼ h in (34 × 28 × 18 cm)

Filet-de-Verre, fused and thermoformed colored glass threads
Signed to underside: [Z]. $ 5,000 – 7,000
Provenance: Caterina Tognon Arte Contemporanea, Venice | Private Collection, Milan
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Y OIC HI OHIRA Prototype vase

Italy, 1996 | De Majo Murano | 5 ½ dia × 10 ½ h in (14 × 27 cm)

internally decorated glass
Incised signature and date to underside: [de Majo Murano ‘96 Y. Ohira 18272 Prova D’autore].
$ 8,000 – 10,000
Provenance: Private Collection, Milan
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Y O I C H I O H I R A Grocce di Murrine vase
Italy, 1999 | 6 ¼ dia × 9 h in (16 × 23 cm)

polished and ground hand-blown glass canes with murrine
This unique work was executed with Maestro Livio Serena. Incised signature and date to underside:
[Yoichi Ohira M. L. Serena 1/1 Unico Venerdi 28/05/1999 Murano YLM]. $ 7,000 – 9,000
Literature: Yoichi Ohira: A Phenomenon in Glass, Friedman, pg. 381 illustrates series
Provenance: Private Collection, Milan
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Y O I C H I O H I R A vase

Italy, 2003 | 8 w × 7 ½ d × 15 ¼ h in (20 × 19 × 39 cm)

internally decorated and wheel-carved glass
This unique work was executed with Maestro Livio Serena and Maestro Giacomo Barbini.
Incised signature and date to underside: [Yoichi Ohira Mo. Serena Mo G. Barbini 1/1 Unico
Fri 10-10-2003 Murano]. $ 15,000 – 20,000
Provenance: Private Collection, Milan

TERMS & CONDITIONS OF THE SALE

Each Lot in a Wright Auction or Wright Catalog is offered subject to the following
Terms and Conditions of Sale (“Terms”), as supplemented in writing or otherwise by
us at any time prior to the sale. By Registering to Bid, Bidding, or otherwise purchasing
a Lot from Wright, you agree to be bound by these Terms. In these Terms, “we,” “us,”
“our,” “Wright” or similar terms mean R. Wright, Inc. and any of its agents, and “you,”
“your,” “buyer” or similar terms mean a person Bidding on or buying a Lot at a Wright
Auction, Private Sale, Wright Now Sale or otherwise through us. Please see Section 9
below for the meanings of capitalized terms or phrases that are not defined elsewhere
in these Terms.

1

Bidding at Auction

Prerequisites To Bid, you must Register to Bid with us in advance of the sale.
In addition to our general registration requirements, we reserve the right to require
(a) photo identification; (b) bank references; (c) a credit card; and (d) a monetary
deposit (which will be refunded immediately if you do not submit the highest bid
on a lot and will be applied to any Purchase Price Bid).
Assumed Costs and Risks By Bidding, you understand that any Bid you submit
can and maybe regarded as the Purchase Price Bid for a particular Lot; accordingly,
your Bid constitutes a legally binding agreement to purchase the Lot in accordance with
your Bid if accepted by the auctioneer. You agree to assume personal responsibility
to pay the Purchase Price Bid, plus the Buyer’s Premium and any additional charges
that become due and payable in connection with your purchase of a Lot; and that upon
the fall of the auctioneer’s hammer or other indication by the auctioneer that bidding
has closed for a particular Lot, if your last Bid is the Purchase Price Bid, you agree
to purchase the Lot and assume all risk of loss and damage to such Lot, in addition
to any obligations, costs and expenses relating to its handling, shipping, insurance,
taxes and export. All sales are final.
Auctioneer Discretion The auctioneer has the right, in his absolute discretion,
to determine the conduct of any Wright Auction sale, including, without limitation,
to advance the bidding, to reject any Bid offered, to withdraw any lot, to reoffer and
resell any lot, and to resolve any dispute in connection with such sale. In any such
case, the judgment of the auctioneer is final, and shall be binding upon you and all
other participants in such sale.
Bidding Increments All Wright Auction sales will be conducted in the following
increments, and nonconforming Bids will not be executed, honored or accepted:
			
$ 25 to 500
			
$ 500 to 1,000
			
$ 1,000 to 2,000
			
$ 2,000 to 3,000
			
$ 3,000 to 5,000
			
$ 5,000 to 10,000
			
$ 10,000+
				

$ 25 increment
$ 50 increment
$ 100 increment
$ 200 increment
$ 250 increment
$ 500 increment
$ 1,000 increment
or auctioneer’s discretion

Reserve All Lots may be offered subject to a confidential minimum price below
which the Lot will not be sold (the “Reserve”). The auctioneer may open the bidding
on any lot below the Reserve by placing a Bid on behalf of the Seller. The auctioneer
may continue to Bid on behalf of the Seller up to the amount of the Reserve, either
by placing consecutive Bids or by placing Bids in response to other bidders.
Remote Bidding As a convenience to buyers who cannot be present on the day of
a Wright Auction and have Registered to Bid, we will use reasonable efforts to execute
(i) written, properly completed absentee Bids described on Wright bid forms delivered
to us prior to that sale; or (ii) Bids delivered to us via the Internet, whether by properly
completed Wright absentee bid forms or, if available, a live bidding service authorized
by Wright. We assume no responsibility for a failure to execute any such Bid, or for errors
or omissions made in connection with the execution of any such Bid. If requested prior
to a Wright Auction in writing, we will use reasonable efforts to contact the buyer by
telephone to enable the buyer to Bid by telephone on the day of the sale, but we assume
no responsibility for errors or omissions made in connection with any such arrangement
(including without limitation miscommunication of instructions given over the phone
or failure to establish a connection prior to a sale).

You acknowledge that there may be additional terms and conditions governing the use
of any third-party service in connection with Bidding on the Internet, including, but
not limited to, those providing for additional charges and fees relating to the execution
of such Bids. Wright has no control over, and assumes no responsibility for, the content,
privacy policies, or practices of any third party websites or services. You expressly
release Wright from any and all liability arising from your use of any third-party website
or services. Additionally, your dealings with such third party sites, including payment
and delivery of goods, and any other terms (such as warranties) are solely between
you and such third parties. We encourage you to be aware of, and to read, the terms
and conditions and privacy policy of any third-party website or service that you visit.
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Payment and Collection of Purchases

You Pay Buyer Costs If your Bid results in a Purchase Price Bid (or you agree to pay
the purchase price for a Lot as a part of a Wright Now Sale or Private Sale), you agree
to pay the following charges associated with the purchase of such Lot:
i. Hammer Price (for Auction Sales) or Lot purchase Price (for Wright Now Sales and
Private Sales); ii. Buyer’s Premium (for Auction Sales) which is 25 % of the Hammer
Price (or part thereof) up to and including $ 100,000; 20 % of the Hammer Price (or part
thereof) in excess of $ 100,000 up to and including $ 1,000,000; and 12 % of the
Hammer Price (or part thereof) in excess of $ 1,000,000. An additional premium will
be added to any successful bid accepted through a third-party site. iii. Any applicable
sales tax, late payment charges, storage fees, Enforcement Costs or other costs,
damages or charges assessed in accordance with these Terms (for all sales) ((i) – (iii)
collectively, the “Buyer Costs”). All purchases will be subject to state sales tax in Illinois
or New York unless the buyer has provided us with a valid certificate of exemption
from such tax.
Payment Procedure You agree to pay all Buyer Costs immediately following Wright’s
acceptance of the Purchase Price Bid unless other arrangements havebeen approved
by Wright in advance. If Wright approves of such other arrangement for payment, Wright
may at its discretion require you to make a nonrefundable down payment on Buyer Costs.
All payments must be made in US Dollars, in any of the following acceptable forms
of payment:
– Cash
– Check, with acceptable identification
– Visa, MasterCard or American Express
Wright reserves the right to charge and collect an additional 2% of payments made
by credit card.
Title and Risk of Loss Title to a Lot purchased in accordance with these Terms shall not
pass to the buyer until Wright has received the Buyer Costs (including clearance of checks
and wire transfers). We reserve the right to delay delivery of or otherwise prevent access
to any purchased Lot until Wright has received all Buyer Costs. Notwithstanding passage
of title, risk of loss to a Lot passes immediately to buyer upon Wright’s acceptance of
a Purchase Price Bid. All sales are final.
Security As security for full payment to us of all amounts due from the buyer and prompt
collection of your purchased Lots in accordance with these Terms, we retain, and the
buyer grants to us, a security interest in any Lot purchased by the buyer in accordance
with these Terms (and any proceeds thereof), and in any other property or money of the
buyer in our possession or coming into our possession subsequently (“Security Interest”).
We may apply any such money or treat any such property in any manner permitted under
the Uniform Commercial Code and/or any other applicable law. You hereby grant us the
right to prepare and file, any documents sought by us to protect and confirm our security
interests including but, not limited to a UCC-1 Financing Statement.

Export, Import and Endangered Species Licenses and Permits Before bidding
for any property, prospective buyers are advised to make their own inquiries as to
whether a license is required to export a lot from the United States or to import it into
another country. Prospective buyers are advised that some countries prohibit the import
of property made of or incorporating plant or animal material, such as coral, crocodile,
ivory, whalebone, Brazilian rosewood, rhinoceros horn or tortoiseshell, irrespective of
age, percentage or value. Accordingly, prior to bidding, prospective buyers considering
export of purchased lots should familiarize themselves with relevant export and import
regulations of the countries concerned. It is solely the buyer’s responsibility to comply
with these laws and to obtain any necessary export, import and endangered species
licenses or permits. Failure to obtain a license or permit or delay in so doing will
not justify the cancellation of the sale or any delay in making full payment for the lot.
As a courtesy to clients, Wright will advise clients who inquire about lots containing
potentially regulated plant or animal material, but we do not accept liability for errors
or for failing to advise on lots containing protected or regulated species.
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Limited Warranty

“As Is”, “Where Is”. Except as expressly stated below, each Lot is sold “as is” “where
is”, with no representation or warranty of any kind from any party (including Wright or
the consignors of the Lots), express or implied, including warranties of merchantability,
fitness for a particular purpose and non-infringement. Because you are responsible
for satisfying yourself as to condition or any other matter concerning each purchased
Lot, you are advised to personally examine any Lot on which you intend to bid prior to
the auction and/or sale. As a courtesy, condition reports for any Lot are available from
Wright prior to the sale, but Wright assumes no responsibility for errors and omissions
contained in any such report, a Wright Catalog or other description of a Lot that may be
available on the Wright website. Any statements made by Wright with respect to a Lot
(whether in a condition report, a Wright Catalog or on the Wright website), whether
orally or in writing, are intended as statements of opinion only, are not to be relied upon
as statements of fact and do not constitute representations or warranties of any kind.

Delivery Buyer is solely responsible for collection of purchased Lots from Wright
facilities, including making arrangements and paying all costs associated with packing
and delivery. We may, as a courtesy to the buyer, provide or arrange packing, shipping
or similar logistical services, or refer the buyer to third parties who specialize in these
services. Any such services referred, provided or arranged by us are at the buyer’s sole
risk and expense, we assume no responsibility for any act or omission of any party
in connection with any such service or reference, and we make no representations
or warranties regarding such parties or their services. You expressly release Wright
from any and all liability arising from your use of any third-party website or services.

Authorship Warranty Subject to the following terms and conditions, Wright warrants,
for a period of two (2) years following the date of sale, the information presented in a
Wright Catalog with respect to Authorship of any Lot is true and correct, so long as the
name of the Author is set forth unqualifiedly in a heading in Bold type in the applicable
and most current Wright Catalog. The term “Author” or “Authorship” means the creator,
designer, culture or source of origin of the property, as the case may be, as specifically
identified in Bold type in the applicable and most current Wright Catalog, and shall not
include any supplemental text or information included in any other descriptions (whether
or not in the Wright Catalog).

Storage, Abandonment and Related Charges All purchased Lots not collected
from Wright’s facilities by buyer or buyer’s authorized agents within thirty (30) days
following the Sale Date will become subject to storage fees of not less than $ 5 per
day. A late payment fee equal to 1.5 % per month may be assessed on any Buyer Costs
remaining unpaid thirty (30) days following the Sale Date. If a purchased Lot has
not been collected from us within sixty (60) days after the Sale Date, and Wright
has not consented to continue to store the Lot, the buyer will be deemed to have
defaulted under these Terms, and, in addition to any other remedies we may have
at law or equity, we shall be entitled to foreclose on the Security Interest by selling
such Lots and using the proceeds from such sale for any purpose (including payment
of storage fees and administrative expenses of handling such matter), without any
further liability to the buyer. You agree that this remedy is reasonable in light of the
costs Wright would have to incur to continue to store and process purchased Lots
after sale.

Exclusions from and Conditions to the Authorship Warranty Notwithstanding,
this warranty is subject to the following:

Breach If a buyer fails to make timely payment as required in these Terms, or breaches
any other covenant, representation or warranty in this Agreement, we shall be entitled,
in our discretion, to exercise any remedies legally available to us, including, but not
limited to, the following:
i. cancellation of the sale of the Lot to the non-paying buyer, including the sale of
any other Lot to the same buyer (whether or not paid); ii. reselling the Lot, at public
or private sale, with or without reserve; iii. retention of all amounts already paid by
the buyer to Wright, which shall constitute a processing and restocking fee (which
you acknowledge would be reasonable in light of the costs Wright would have to incur
to process your breach and attempt to re-auction or resell the Lot); iv. rejection of any
Bids by the buyer at future auctions; v. setting-off any amounts owed by Wright to the
buyer in satisfaction of unpaid amounts; and/or vi. taking any other action we deem
necessary or appropriate under the circumstances.
Confession of Judgment If you default on payment of one or more Purchase
Price Bids under this Agreement, you hereby authorize any attorney to appear in a
court of record and confess judgment against you in favor of Wright for the payment
of such Purchase Price Bids and all related Buyer Costs. Accordingly,the confession
of judgment may be without process and for any amount due on this Note including
collection costs and reasonable attorneys’ fees. This authorization is in addition to
all other remedies available to Wright.

i. The benefits of this warranty are only available to the original buyer of a Lot
from Wright, and not to any subsequent purchasers, transferees, successors, heirs,
beneficiaries or assigns of the original buyer. ii. This warranty shall not apply to any Lot
for which a Wright Catalog description states that there is a conflict of opinion among
specialists as to Authorship. iii. This warranty shall not apply to any Lot for which, at
the time of sale, the statements regarding Authorship made by Wright conformed with
the generally accepted opinion of scholars, specialists or other experts, despite the
subsequent discovery of information that modifies such generally accepted opinions
iv. The buyer must provide written notice of any claim under this warranty to Wright
(validated by no fewer than two (2) written opinions of experts whose principal line of
business is the appraisal and authentication of art, antiquities, design objects or other
valuable objects similar to the Lot) not later than thirty (30) days after becoming aware
of the existence of such a claim, an in any event no later than two (2) years following
the date of sale, and must return the Lot subject to such claim to Wright in the same
condition as at the time of the original sale. Wright reserves the right to appoint two
independent specialists to examine the Lot and evaluate the buyer’s claim prior to
buyer’s receipt of any remedy pursuant to this warranty.
Buyer’s Only Remedy for Authorship Warranty Breach The buyer’s sole remedy,
and Wright’s sole liability, under this warranty shall be the cancellation of the sale of
the Lot in question, or (if the sale has already concluded) the refund of the purchase
price originally paid by such buyer for the Lot in question (not including any late fees,
taxes, shipping, storage or other amounts paid to Wright in accordance with these
Terms). Buyer hereby waives any and all other remedies at law or equity with respect
to breaches of this warranty.
Limit of Liability In no event shall wright be liable to you or any third party for any
consequential, exemplary, indirect, special, punitive, incidental or similar damages,
whether foreseeable or unforeseeable, regardless of the cause of action on which they
are based, even if advised of the possibility of such damages occurring. With respect
to any sale of a lot, in no event shall wright be liable to you or any third party for losses in
excess of the purchase price paid by you to wright for such lot to which the claim relates.
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Rescission or Voiding of Sale by Wright

If we become aware of an adverse claim of a third party relating to a Lot purchased
by you, we may, in our discretion, rescind the sale. Upon notice of our election to rescind
a sale, you will promptly return such Lot to us, at which time we will refund to you the
Hammer Price and Buyer’s Premium paid to us by you for such Lot. This refund will
represent your sole remedy against us and/or the consignor in case of a rescission
of sale under this paragraph, and you agree to waive all other remedies at law or equity
with respect to the same. If you do not return such Lot to us in accordance with this
paragraph, you agree to indemnify, defend and hold Wright, its officers, directors,
employees, agents and their successors and assigns, harmless from any damages,
costs, liabilities or other losses (including attorney’s fees) arising as a result of such
third party claim.
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Copyright Notice

Wright and its licensors will retain ownership of our intellectual property rights,
including, without limitation, rights to the copyrights and trademarks and other images,
logos, text, graphics, icons, audio clips, video clips, digital downloads in, and the “look
and feel” of, the Wright website and each Wright Catalog. You may not obtain any rights
of ownership, use, reproduction or any other therein by virtue of these Terms or
purchasing a Lot. You may not use any of our trademarks or service marks in any way.
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Severability

If any provision of these Terms is held by any court to be invalid, illegal or
unenforceable, the invalid/illegal/unenforceable aspect of such provision shall
be disregarded and the remaining Terms enforced in accordance with the original
document and in accordance with applicable law.
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Governing Law

These Terms shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the law
of the State of Illinois and, by Registering to Bid or Bidding in the Wright Auction
(whether personally, by telephone or by agent), the you agree to submit to the
exclusive jurisdiction of the state and federal courts located in Cook County, Illinois
in connection with any matter related to these Terms, the Wright Auction or other
sale of a Lot to you by Wright.
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Expenses

In addition to the foregoing, you agree to pay to Wright or Seller on demand the amount
of all expenses paid or incurred by Wright and Seller, including attorneys’ fees and court
costs paid or incurred by Wright or Seller in exercising or enforcing any of its rights
hereunder or under applicable law, together with interest on all such amounts at 1.5 %
per month (the “Enforcement Costs”) within thirty (30) days of the buyer’s receipt of
Wright’s invoice for such Enforcement Costs.
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Definitions

The following terms have the following meanings:
Author and Authorship have the meanings given in Section 3. Bidding, Bid or place
a Bid means a prospective buyer’s indication or offer of a price he or she will pay to
purchase a Lot at a Wright Auction which conforms with the provisions of Section 1.
Buyer Costs has the meaning given in Section 2. Buyer’s Premium means the
following for any Lot: (i) 25 % of the Hammer Price (or part thereof) up to and including
$ 100,000; (ii) 20 % of the Hammer Price (or part thereof) in excess of $ 100,000 up to
and including $ 1,000,000; and (iii) 12 % of the Hammer Price (or part thereof) in
excess of $ 1,000,000. An additional premium will be added to any successful bid
accepted through a third-party site.

Hammer Price means the price for a Lot established by the last bidder and
acknowledged by the auctioneer before dropping the hammer or gavel or otherwise
indicating the bidding on such Lot has closed. Lot means the personal property
offered for sale by Wright, whether at a Wright Auction, Private Sale, Wright Now Sale
or otherwise. Passed Lot is a Lot which does not reach its reserve or otherwise fails
to sell at a Wright Auction. Private Sale is a non-public, discrete sale of a Lot (such
Lot typically not being exhibited by Wright). Purchase Price Bid means the bid
submitted by a Buyer for a Lot which is accepted as the Hammer Price, or in the case
of Private Sales or Wright Now Sales, the price accepted by Wright for the sale
of such Lot.
Register to Bid or Registering to Bid means providing Wright with your complete,
accurate contact information (including address, phone and email) and a current, valid
credit card number (including security code), and (i) in the case of phone or absentee
bidders, a properly completed Wright bid form and (ii) in the case of online bidders,
registration with such authorized third-party online auctioneer service providers
described on our website on the How to Bid page. Reserve has the meaning given
in Section 1. Sale Date means, in the case of Wright Auctions, the date of the closing
of bidding for a particular Lot and acceptance of the Purchase Price Bid for such Lot;
in the case of all other sales by Wright, the date Wright agrees in writing to sell a Lot
to a buyer.
Security Interest has the meaning given in Section 2. Seller means the owner
ofa Lot offered for sale at a Wright Auction, Private Sale, Wright Now Sale or other
sale administered by Wright.
Terms has the meaning given in the Introduction to this Agreement. Wright Auction
means the sale of Lots to the public through competitive bidding administered by Wright
(including sales administered through a third-party Internet auctioneer authorized
by Wright). Wright Catalog means the design catalogs published by Wright which
features Lots available at particular Wright Auctions. Wright Now Sale is a sale of
a Lot consigned to Wright by a third party, either posted on Wright’s website directly
or solicited after a Lot fails to sell at auction.
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